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Dear Customer,

Thank you for purchasing a VARIAN vacuum product. At VARIAN Vacuum
Technologies we make every effort to ensure that you will be satisfied with the product and/or
service you have purchased.

As part of our Continuous Improvement effort, we ask that you report to us any
problem you may have had with the purchase or operation of our product. On the back side
you find a Corrective Action Request form that you may fill out in the first part and return
to us.

This form is intended to supplement normal lines of communications and to resolve
problems that existing systems are not addressing in an adequate or timely manner.

Upon receipt of your Corrective Action Request we will determine the Root Cause of
the problem and take the necessary actions to eliminate it. You will be contacted by one of our
employees who will review the problem with you and update you, with the second part of the
same form, on our actions.

Your business is very important to us. Please, take the time and let us know how we
can improve.

e L T

2
Sergio PIRAS

Vice President and General Manager
VARIAN Vacuum Technologies

Note: Fax or mail the Customer Request for Action (see backside page) to VARIAN Vacuwmn Technologies (Torino) - Quality
Assurance o1 to your nenrest VARIAN representative for onward transmission o the same addvess.




CUSTOMER REQUEST FOR CORRECTIVE / PREVENTIVE / IMPROVEMENT ACTION

TO : VARIAN VACUUM TECHNOLOGIES TORINO - QUALITY ASSURANCE

FAX N° : XXXX - 011 - 9979350
ADDRESS: VARIAN S.p.A. - Via F.lli Varian, 54 - 10040 Leini (Torino) - Italy

E-MAIL : marco.marzio@varianinc.com
NAME COMPANY FUNCTION
ADDRESS :
TEL. N° : FAX N° :
E-MAIL :

PROBLEM / SUGGESTION :

REFERENCE INFORMATION {model n®, serial n®, ordering information, time to failure

after installation, etc.) :

DATE

CORRECTIVE ACTION PLAN / ACTUATION LOG N°

(by VARIAN VTT)

XXXX = Code for dialing Italy from your country { es. 01139 from USA; 00139 from Japan, etc.)
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INFORMAZIONI GENERALI

Questa apparecchiatura € destinata ad uso professionale.
L'utilizzatore deve leggere attentamente il presente
manuale di istruzioni ed ogni altra informazione
addizionale fornita dalla Varian prima dellutilizzo
dell'apparecchiatuOra. La Varian si ritiene sollevata da
eventuali responsabilita dovute all'inosservanza totale o
parziale delle istruzioni, ad uso improprio da parte di
personale non addestrato, ad interventi non autorizzati o
ad uso contrario alle normative nazionali specifiche. Nei
paragrafi seguenti sono riportate tutte le informazioni
necessarie a garantire la sicurezza dell'operatore durante
I'utilizzo dell'apparecchiatura. Informazioni dettagliate sono
fornite nell'appendice "Technical Information".

Questo manuale utilizza le seguenti convenzioni:

ISTRUZIONI PER L°’USO

Comandi, indicatori e connettori del PALM-I

Di seguito sono illustrati il pannello del Palm-I.
Per maggiori dettagli fare riferimento alla sezione
“Technical Information”.

A PERICOLO!

I  messaggi di pericolo attirano I'attenzione
dell'operatore su una procedura o una pratica specifica
che, se non eseguita in modo corretto, potrebbe
provocare gravi lesioni personali.

= ATTENZIONE

| messaggi di attenzione sono visualizzati prima di
procedure che, se non osservate, potrebbero causare
danni all'apparecchiatura.

NOTA

Le note contengono informazioni importanti estrapolate
dal testo.

IMMAGAZZINAMENTO

Durante il trasporto e limmagazzinamento dei
controller devono essere soddisfatte le seguenti
condizioni ambientali:

e temperatura: da -20 °C a +70 °C
e umidita relativa: 0 - 95% (non condensante)

PREPARAZIONE PER L'INSTALLAZIONE

Il dispositivo viene fornito in un imballo protettivo
speciale; se si presentano segni di danni, che potrebbero
essersi verificati durante il trasporto, contattare I'ufficio
vendite locale. Durante l'operazione di disimballaggio,
prestare particolare attenzione a non lasciar cadere |l
PALM-l e a non sottoporlo ad urti. Non disperdere
l'imballo nell'ambiente. Il materiale &€ completamente
riciclabile e risponde alla direttiva CEE 85/399 per la
tutela dell'ambiente.
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1. Pulsante "CYCLE NUMBER, CYCLE TIME, PUMP
LIFE" - Richiama a dispaly in un’unica “videata’ le
informazioni di Cycle Number (Numero di cicli eseguiti
dalla pompa), Cycle Time (Tempo dell'ultimo ciclo
eseguito), Pump Life (Tempo totale di operativita della
pompa). Sempre attivo.

2. Pulsante "TEMPERATURE, POWER, SPEED" -
Visualizza la potenza assorbita (Watt), temperatura
della pompa (°C), corrente assorbita (A) e frequenza
di eccitazione (Hz). Sempre attivo.

3. Pulsante  "CONTROLLER INFORMATION" -
Premendo piu volte si visualizzeranno in ordine:
modello del controller, serial number, modify standard;
modify level; program listing, parameter listing; CRC
program, CRC parameter. Sempre attivo.

4. Pulsante "START, STOP RESET" - Invia il comando
di Start se la pompa si trova nello stato di STOP e
viceversa. Premendo il tasto nello stato di FAIL, con la
causa del fail scomparsa, si ritorna in stato STOP.
Attivo se il controller € in SERIAL MODE.

5. Display alfanumerico a cristalli liquidi: matrice di punti,
2 linee x 16 caratteri.

Pannello frontale del PALM-I

Premendo contemporaneamente i tasti 1 e 2 si entra
nel menu di configurazione.

Premendo contemporaneamente i tasti 1 e 3 si entra
nel menu di autodiagnosi.

A PERICOLO!

L'uso del PALM-lI & consentito solo con i Controller
Varian della serie Navigator [70, 301, 551, 701, 1001].
Per altri tipi di Controller, prima di connettere il PALM-I,
controllare che nel manuale sia espressamente indicato
la possibilita di utilizzo dell'unita PALM-I.

NOTA

La funzione di autodiagnosi e disponibile solo per i
controller dotati di SW dedicato.

87-900-950-01 (D)



ISTRUZIONI PER L°’USO

Connettore di alimentazione e seriale per il collegamento
con il controller della pompa

Connettore I/O diagnostico

Opzionale

Pannello connettori del Palm-I

PROCEDURE DI USO

Accensione del Controller

Per accendere il controller & sufficiente inserire il cavo
di comunicazione seriale nell’apposita presa del
controller.

MANUTENZIONE

I moduli Palm-I non richiedono alcuna manutenzione.
Qualsiasi intervento deve essere eseguito da personale
autorizzato.

Qualora un controller dovesse essere rottamato,
procedere alla sua eliminazione nel rispetto delle
normative nazionali specifiche.

SMALTIMENTO

Significato del logo "WEEE" presente sulle
etichette.

I simbolo qui sotto riportato & applicato in
ottemperanza alla direttiva CE denominata "WEEE".
Questo simbolo (valido solo per i paesi della
Comunita Europea) indica che il prodotto sul quale &
applicato, NON deve essere smaltito insieme ai comuni
rifiuti domestici o industriali, ma deve essere avviato ad
un sistema di raccolta differenziata. Si invita pertanto
I'utente finale a contattare il fornitore del dispositivo, sia
esso la casa madre o un rivenditore, per avviare |l
processo di raccolta e smaltimento, dopo opportuna
verifica dei termini e condizioni contrattuali di vendita.

=
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MESSAGGI DI ERRORE

Se la circuiteria di autodiagnosi del controller individua
dei guasti o dei malfunzionamenti, il display visualizza il
relativo messaggio di errore. Tali messaggi sono
riportati nel paragrafo "Error Messages" della sezione
"Technical Information" in questo manuale.

87-900-950-01 (D)



ALLGEMEINES

Dieser Apparat ist flr Fachbetriecbe bestimmt. Vor
Gebrauch sollte der Benutzer dieses Handbuch sowie alle
weiteren von Varian mitgelieferten Zusatzdokumentationen
genau lesen. Bei Nichtbeachtung - auch teilweise - der
enthaltenen Hinweise, unsachgemaBem Gebrauch durch
ungeschultes Personal, nicht autorisierten Eingriffen und
MiBachtung der einheimischen, hier zur Geltung
kommenden Bestimmungen Ubernimmt die Firma Varian
keinerlei Haftung. In den folgenden Abschnitten sind alle
erforderlichen Informationen fir die Sicherheit des
Bedieners bei der Anwendung des Geréats aufgefiihrt.
Detaillierte technische Informationen sind im Anhang
"Technical Information" enthalten.

Diese Handbuch verwendet die folgenden
Konventionen:

GEBRAUCHSANLEITUNG

Steuerungen, Anzeigen und Anschliisse des
PALM-I

Nachstehend wird die Steuertafel des Palm-I
beschrieben.
Fur weitere Einzelheiten siehe den Anhang "Technical
Information".

Die Gefahrenhinweise lenken die Aufmerksamkeit des
Bedieners auf eine bestimmte Prozedur oder Praktik,
die bei unkorrekter Ausfihrung schwere Verletzungen
hervorrufen kénnen.

= ACHTUNG

Die Warnhinweise vor bestimmten Prozeduren machen
den Bediener darauf aufmerksam, daf3 bei Nichteinhaltung
Schaden an der Anlage entstehen kénnen.

ANMERKUNG

Die Anmerkungen enthalten wichtige Informationen, die
im Text hervorgehoben werden sollen.

LAGERUNG

Bei Transport und bei der Lagerung der Controller miissen
folgende Umgebungsbedingungen eingehalten werden:

e Temperatur: von -20 °C bis +70 °C

o rel. Luftfeuchtigkeit: 0 - 95% (nicht kondensierend)

INSTALLATIONSVORBEREITUNG

Das Gerat wird mit einer speziellen Schutzverpackung
geliefert. Eventuelle Transportschdden mussen der
zustandigen ortlichen Verkaufsstelle gemeldet werden.
Beim Auspacken vorsichtig vorgehen, damit dem Geréat
nicht herunter fallt oder StéBen ausgesetzt wird. Das
Verpackungsmaterial muf3 korrekt entsorgt werden.
Es ist vollstdndig recyclebar und entspricht der EG-
Richtlinie 85/399 fir Umweltschutz.

<
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1. Taste "CYCLE NUMBER, CYCLE TIME, PUMP LIFE"
- ruft in einer Seite die Informationen Uber Cycle
Number (Anzahl der von der Pumpe durchgefiihrten
Zyklen), Cycle Time (Dauer des zuletzt ausgefiihrten
Zyklus), Pump Life (bisherige Gesamtbetriebsdauer
der Pumpe) auf. Immer aktiviert.

2. Die Taste "TEMPERATURE, POWER, SPEED" -
zeigt die Leistungsaufnahme (Watt), Pumpen-
temperatur (°C), Stromaufnahme (A) und Anregungs-
frequenz (Hz) an. Immer aktiviert.

3. Taste "CONTROLLER INFORMATION" - Bei
mehrfachem Dricken erscheinen der Reihe nach:
Controllermodell, Seriennummer, Anderungsstandard,
Anderungslevel, Programmliste, Parameterliste, CRC
Programm und CRC Parameter. Immer aktiviert.

4. Taste "START, STOP RESET" - sendet den
Startbefehl, wenn die Pumpe in STOP ist und
umgekehrt. Bei Driicken der FAIL Statustaste nach
Verschwinden der Fehlerursache geht man in den
STOP Zustand zuriick. Aktiviert, wenn der Controller
im SERIAL MODE ist .

5. Alphanumerisches Flissigkristall-Display: Punktmatrix,
2 Zeilen mit 16 Stellen.

A GEFAHR!

Der PALM-I darf nur mit den Varian Controllern der
Navigator Serie [70, 301, 551, 701, 1001] benutzt
werden. Bei anderen Controllertypen vor Anschluss
des PALM-I im Handbuch nachsehen, ob der Gebrauch
des PALM-1 ausdrucklich vorgesehen ist.

Vorderfeld des PALM-|

Bei gleichzeitigem Driicken der Tasten 1 und 2 gelangt
man in das Konfigurationsmenu.

Gleichzeitiges Driicken der Tasten 1 und 3 fuhrt zum
Selbstdiagnosemend.

ANMERKUNG

Die Selbstdiagnosefunktion gibt es nur bei Controllern
mit entsprechender Software.

87-900-950-01 (D)



GEBRAUCHSANLEITUNG

Versorgungsstecker und serieller Stecker zum
Anschluss des Pumpencontrollers

Stecker fir Diagnose-E/A

Optional

Steckerfeld des Palm-I

GEBRAUCH

Einschalten des Controller

Zum Einschalten des Controller braucht man nur das
serielle  Kommunikationskabel in die entsprechende
Steckdose des Controllers zu stecken.

WARTUNG

Die Palm-I Module erfordern keine Wartung. Alle
Eingriffe dirfen nur von autorisietem Personal
durchgefiihrt werden.

Wenn der Controller verschrottet werden soll, die
speziellen nationalen Vorschriften einhalten.

ENTSORGUNG

Bedeutung des "WEEE" Logos auf den Etiketten.
Das folgende Symbol ist in Ubereinstimmung mit der
EU-Richtlinie WEEE (Waste Electrical and Electronic
Equipment) angebracht.

Dieses Symbol (nur in den EU-Landern giiltig) zeigt
an, dass das betreffende Produkt nicht zusammen mit
Haushaltsmill entsorgt werden darf sondern einem
speziellen Sammelsystem zugefiihrt werden muss.

Der Endabnehmer sollte daher den Lieferanten des
Gerats - d.h. die Muttergesellschaft oder den
Wiederverkaufer - kontaktieren, um den
Entsorgungsprozess zu starten, nachdem er die
Verkaufsbedingungen geprift hat.

\@z
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FEHLERMELDUNGEN

Wenn die Selbstdiagnosekreise einen Fehler oder
einen Defekt entdecken, erscheint auf dem Display
eine entsprechende Fehlermeldung. Diese Meldungen
sind im Abschnitt "Error Messages" im Teil "Technical
Information" dieses Handbuchs beschrieben.

87-900-950-01 (D)



INDICATIONS GENERALES

Cet appareillage a été congu en vue d’une utilisation
professionnelle. Il est conseillé a [lutilisateur de lire
attentivement cette notice d’instructions ainsi que toute
autre indication fournie par Varian, avant I'utilisation de
l'appareil. Varian décline toute responsabilité en cas
d’'inobservation totale ou partielle des instructions
données, d'utilisation incorrecte de la part d’'un personnel
non formé, d’opérations non autorisées ou d’'un emploi
contraire aux réglementations nationales spécifiques.
Les paragraphes suivants donnent toutes les indications
nécessaires a garantir la sécurité de I'opérateur pendant
l'utilisation de l'appareillage. Des renseignements plus
détaillés se trouvent dans [I'appendice "Technical
Information”.

Ce manuel utilise les sighes conventionnels suivants:

MODE D'EMPLOI

Commandes, indicateurs et connecteurs du
PALM-I
Ci-dessous est illustré le panneau du Palm-I.

Pour de plus amples détails, se reporter a la section
"Technical Information”.

/N e

Les messages de danger attirent [lattention de
'opérateur sur une procédure ou une manoeuvre
spéciale qui, si elle n'est pas effectuée correctement,
risque de provoquer de graves lésions personnelles.

= ATTENTION

Les messages d’attention apparaissent avant certaines
procédures qui, si elles ne sont pas observées,
pourraient endommager sérieusement I'appareillage.

NOTE

Les notes contiennent des renseignements importants
isolés du texte.

EMMAGASINAGE

Pendant le transport et [I'emmagasinage des
contrbleurs, il faudra veiller a respecter les conditions
ambiantes suivantes:

e température: de -20 °C a +70 °C
e humidité relative: 0 - 95% (non condensante)

PREPARATION POUR L’ INSTALLATION

Le dispositif est fourni dans un emballage de protection
spécial; si l'on constate des marques de dommages
pouvant s’étre produits pendant le transport, contacter
aussitét le bureau de vente local. Pendant I'opération
d’ouverture veiller tout particulierement a ne pas laisser
tomber le PALM-I et a ne pas lui faire subir aucun choc. Ne
pas jeter 'emballage dans la nature. Le matériel est
entiérement recyclable et il est conforme aux directives
CEE 83/399 en matiere de protection de I'environnement.

<
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1. Bouton "CYCLE NUMBER, CYCLE TIME, PUMP
LIFE" - Il rappelle sur I'écran dans une unique page-
écran les informations du Cycle Number (Nombre de
cycles effectués par la pompe), Cycle Time (Durée du
dernier cycle effectué), Pump Life (Durée totale de
I'action de la pompe). Toujours actif.

2. Bouton "TEMPERATURE, POWER, SPEED" - |
visualise la puissance absorbée (Watt), la température
de la pompe (°C), le courant absorbé (A) et la
fréquence d’excitation (Hx). Toujours actif.

3. Bouton "CONTROLLER INFORMATION" - En
appuyant plusieurs fois, I'on visualisera dans l'ordre:
modeéle du contrbleur, serial number, modify standard;
modify level; program listing, parameter listing; CRC
program, CRC parameter. Toujours actif.

4. Bouton "START, STOP RESET" - Il envoie la
commande de Start si la pompe se trouve dans la
condition de STOP et vice versa. En appuyant sur le
bouton dans la condition de FAIL, avec la cause de
FAIL disparue, I'on revient a une condition de STOP.
Actif si le contrdleur est en SERIAL MODE.

5. Ecran alphanumérique & cristaux liquides: matrice de
points, 2 lignes x 16 caracteres.

/N e

L'utilisation de PALM-I est permise uniquement avec
les Controller Varian de la série Navigator [70, 301,
551, 701, 1001]. Pour tous les autres types de
Controller , avant de brancher PALM-I, contréler que
dans le manuel soit expressément indiquée la
possibilité d’utilisation de I'unité PALM-I.

Panneau frontal du PALM-I

En appuyant en méme temps sur les touches 1 et 2
I'on entre dans le menu de configuration.
En appuyant en méme temps sur les touches 1 et 3
'on entre dans le menu d’autodiagnostic.

NOTE

La fonction d’autodiagnostic est disponible uniquement
pour les contréleurs pourvus de SW dédié.

87-900-950-01 (D)



MODE D'EMPLOI

Connecteur d’alimentation et sériel pour le branchement
avec le contrdleur de la pompe

Connecteur I/O diagnostic

Facultatif

Panneau connecteurs du Palm-I

PROCEDURE D’UTILISATION

Allumage du Contréleur

Pour allumer le contréleur, il suffit d'introduire toujours
le céble de communication sériel dans la prise spéciale
du contréleur.

ENTRETIEN

Les modules Palm-l n'ont pas besoin daucun
entretien. Nimporte quelle intervention doit étre
effectuée par le personnel préposé.

Si un contréleur devait étre détruit, veuillez procéder a
son élimination dans le respect des réglementations
nationales spécifiques.

MISE AU REBUT

Signification du logo "WEEE" figurant sur les
étiquettes.

Le symbole ci-dessous est appliqué conformément a la
directive CE nommée "WEEE".

Ce symbole (uniquement valide pour les pays de la
Communauté européenne) indique que le produit sur
lequel il est appliqué NE doit PAS étre mis au rebut
avec les ordures ménagéres ou les déchets industriels
ordinaires, mais passer par un systéeme de collecte
sélective.

Aprés avoir vérifié les termes et conditions du contrat
de vente, l'utilisateur final est donc prié de contacter le
fournisseur du dispositif, maison mére ou revendeur,
pour mettre en ceuvre le processus de collecte et mise
au

rebut.

MESSAGES D’ERREUR

Si le circuit d’autodiagnostic du contréleur repére des
dommages ou des mauvais fonctionnements, I'écran
visualise le message relatif d’erreur. Ces messages
sont reportés dans le paragraphe "Error Messages" de
la section "Technical Information" dans ce manuel.

87-900-950-01 (D)



INFORMACION GENERAL

Este equipo se ha concebido para un uso profesional. El
usuario debera leer atentamente el presente manual de
instrucciones y cualquier otra informacion suple- mentaria
facilitada por Varian antes de utilizar el equipo. Varian se
considera libre de cualquier responsabilidad debida al
incumplimiento total o parcial de las instrucciones, al uso
poco apropiado por parte de personal sin formacion, a las
operaciones no autori- zadas o al uso que no cumpla con
las normas nacionales especificas. En los apartados
siguientes se facilita toda la informaciéon necesaria para
garantizar la seguridad del operador durante el uso del
equipo. Una informacion mas detallada se facilita en el
Suplemento "Technical Information".

Este manual utiliza los siguiente simbolos
convencionales:

INSTRUCCIONES DE USO

Mandos, Indicadores y Conectores del modulo
PALM-I
A continuacion se ilustran el panel de mando del

modulo Palm-I. Para mas detalles consultar la seccion
"Technical Information".

A iPELIGRO!

Los mensajes de peligro atraen la atencién del
operador sobre un procedimiento o una operacion
especifica que, al no realizarse correctamente, podria
provocar graves lesiones personales.

= ATENCION

Los mensajes de atencion se visualizan antes de
procedimientos que, al no respetarse, podrian provocar
dafios al equipo.

NOTA

Las notas contienen informacion importante extraida
del texto.

ALMACENAMIENTO

Durante el transporte y el almacenamiento de los
controlers se debera cumplir con las condiciones
ambientales siguientes:

e temperatura: de -20 °C a +70 °C

e humedad relativa: 0 - 95% (no condensadora)

PREPARACION PARA LA INSTALACION

El controler se suministra en un embalaje de
proteccion especial; si se observan sefales de danos,
que podrian haberse producido durante el transporte,
ponerse en contacto con la oficina de venta mas
cercana. Durante la operacion de desembalaje, prestar
una atencion especial a no dejar caer el controler y
evitarle golpes. No dispersar el embalaje en el medio
ambiente. El material es totalmente reciclable y cumple
con la directiva CEE 85/399 para la preservacion del
medio ambiente.
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1. Pulsador "CYCLE NUMBER, CYCLE TIME, PUMP
LIFE" - Visualiza en el display, en una sola "pantalla”,
las informaciones de Cycle Number (Numero de ciclos
ejecutados por la bomba), Cycle Time (Tiempo del
utimo ciclo realizado), Pump Life (Tiempo total de
operatividad de la bomba). Siempre activo.

2. Pulsador “TEMPERATURE, POWER, SPEED"
Visualiza la potencia absorbida (Watt), temperatura de
la bomba (°C), corriente absorbida (A) y frecuencia de
excitacion (Hz). Siempre activo.

3. Pulsador "CONTROLLER INFORMATION" - Apretan-
do el pulsador varias veces, se visualiza por orden:
modelo del controller, serial number, modify standard;
modify level; program listing, parameter listing; CRC
program, CRC parameter. Siempre activo.

4. Pulsador "START, STOP RESET" - Activa el mando
de Start si la bomba se encuentra en STOP vy
viceversa. Apretando el pulsador en la fase FAIL, con
la causa del fail no presente, se torna a STOP. Es
activo si el controler estd en SERIAL MODE.

5. Display alfanumérico de cristales liquidos: matriz de
puntos, 2 lineas x 16 caracteres.

Panel frontal del PALM-|

Apretando contemporaneamente los pulsadores 1y 3
se accede al menu de autodiagnosis.

A iPELIGRO!

El PALM-I sdélo puede ser utlizado con los
Controladores Varian de la serie Navigator [70, 301,
551, 701, 1001]. Con otro tipo de controladores, antes
de conectar el PALM-I, sera necesario comprobar que
en el manual haya sido expresamente indicada la
posibilidad de utilizar la unidad PALM-I.

NOTA

La funcion de autodiagnosis esta disponible sdlo para
controler dotados de SW especifico.
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INSTRUCCIONES DE USO

Conector de alimentacion y serial para la conexion con el
controlador de la bomba

Conector /O diagnodstico

Opcional

Panel conectores del médulo Palm-I

PROCEDIMIENTOS DE USO

Encendido del Controler

Para encender el controlador es suficiente conectar el
cable de comunicacion serial en la toma especifica del
aparato.

MANTENIMIENTO

Los mddulos Palm-l no necesitan ningun
mantenimiento. Cualquier operacion ha de ser
efectuada por personal autorizado.

En caso de que un controler tenga que ser
desguazado, efectuar su eliminacién respetando las
normas nacionales especificas.

ELIMINACION

Significado del logotipo "WEEE" presente en las
etiquetas.

El simbolo que se indica a continuacion, es aplicado en
observancia de la directiva CE denominada "WEEE".
Este simbolo (valido sélo para los paises miembros
de la Comunidad Europea) indica que el producto
sobre el cual ha sido aplicado, NO debe ser eliminado
junto con los residuos comunes sean éstos domésticos
o industriales, y que, por el contrario, debera ser
sometido a un procedimiento de recogida
diferenciada..

Por lo tanto, se invita al usuario final, a ponerse en
contacto con el proveedor del dispositivo, tanto si éste
es la casa fabricante o un distribuidor, para poder
proveer a la recogida y eliminacién del producto,
después de haber efectuado una verificacion de los
términos y condiciones contractuales de venta.

MENSAJES DE ERROR

Si el circuito de autodiagnosis del controler detecta
averias o funcionamientos incorrectos, la pantalla
visualizara el mensaje de error correspondiente. Estos
mensajes se han incluido en el punto "Mensajes de
Error" de la seccion "Technical Information" de este
manual.
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INFORMACOES GERAIS

Esta aparelhagem é destinada ao uso profissional. O
utilizadors deve ler atentamente o presente manual de
instrucdes e cada outra informacgéo adicional fornecida
pela Varian antes do uso da aparelhagem. A Varian
retem-se aliviada de eventuais responsabilidades
devido a nado observancia total ou parcial das
instrucdes. a uso impréprio por parte de pessoal ndo
treinado, a intervengdes ndo autorizadas ou a uso
contratio as normas nacionais especificas. Nos
paragrafos seguintes sdo levadas todas as
informacbes necessarias a garantir a seguranga do
operador durante o uso da aparelhagem. Informacgdes
detalhadas sao fornecidas no apéndice "Technical
Information".

Este manual utiliza as seguintes convencoes:

INSTRUCOES PARA O USO

Comandos, indicadores e conectores do
PALM-I
A seguir estdo ilustrados o painel do Palm-I.

Para maiores detalhes referir-se a secgao "Technical
Information”.

AW

As mensagens de perigo atraem a atencado do
operador num procedimento ou uma pratica especifica
que, se ndo executada de modo correto, poderiam
provocar graves lesdes pessoais.

= ATENGAO
As mensagens de atencdo sdo visualizadas antes de
proceder que, se ndo observadas, poderiam causar
danos a aparelhagem.

NOTA

As notas contém  informagcbes  importantes
estrapoladas pelo texto.

ARMAZENAGEM

Durante o transporte e armazenagem dos controller
devem estar satisfeitas as seguintes condigcoes
ambientais:

e temperatura: de -20 °C a +70 °C
e umidade relativa: 0 - 95% (nao condensante)

PREPARACAO PARA A INSTALAGAO

O dispositivo é fornecido em uma embalagem
protectiva especial, se apresentam-se sinais de danos,
que poderiam ser verificados durante o transporte,
contactar o escritério de vendas local. Durante a
operacédo de desembalagem, prestar particular atencao
de ndo deixar cair o PALM-I e de ndo submeté-lo a
choques. Nao despejar a embalagem no ambiente. O
material € completamente reciclavel e responde a
directiva CEE 85/399 para a tutela do ambiente.
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Botéo "CYCLE NUMBER, CYCLE TIME, PUMP LIFE"

- Visualiza no dispaly em uma Unica “videada” as

informagdes de Cycle Number (Numero de ciclos

executados pela bomba), Cycle Time (Tempo do
ultimo ciclo executado), Pump Life (Tempo total de
operatividade da bomba). Sempre activo.

2. Botdo '"TEMPERATURE, POWER, SPEED" -
Visualiza a poténcia absorvida (Watt), temperatura da
bomba (°C), corrente absorvida (A) e frequéncia de
excitacdo (Hz). Sempre activo.

3. Botdo "CONTROLLER INFORMATION" - Premendo

mais vezes visualizar-se-d0 em 6rdem: modelo do

controller, serial number, modify standard; modify
level; program listing, parameter listing; CRC program,

CRC parameter. Sempre activo.

Botdo "START, STOP RESET" - Envia o comando de

Start se a bomba encontra-se no estado de STOP e

vice-versa. Premendo o botdo no estado de FAIL,

com a causa do fail desaparecida, retorna-se ao
estado STOP. Activo se o controller € em SERIAL

MODE.

5. Display alfa-numérico a cristais liquidos: matriz de

pontos, 2 linhas x 16 caracteres.

&

/N

O uso do PALM-lI é consentido somente com os
Controller Varian da série Navigator [70, 301, 551, 701,
1001]. Para outros tipos de Controller, antes de
conectar o PALM-I, controlar que no manual esteja
expressamente indicado a possibilidade de uso da
unidade PALM-I.

Painel frontal do PALM-I

Premendo contemporaneamente os botées 1 e 2 entra-
se no menu de configuracao.
Premendo contemporaneamente os botées 1 e 3 entra-
se no menu de autodiagnose.

NOTA

A funcdo de auto-diagnose € disponivel somente para
os controller dotados de SW dedicado.
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INSTRUCOES PARA O USO

Conector de alimentagéo e serial para a ligagdo com o
controller da bomba

Conector I/O diagndstico

Opcional

Painel conectores do Palm-I

PROCEDIMENTO DE USO

Acendimento do Controller

Para acender o controller é suficiente inserir sempre o
cabo de comunicacdo serial na propria tomada do
controller.

MANUTENCAO

Os médulos Palm-I ndo requerem alguma manutencao.
Qualquer inervengao deve ser executada por pessoal
autorizado.

Em qualquer momento que um controller devesse ser
sucateado, proceder a sua eliminagdo no respeito as
normas nacionais especificas.

ELIMINACAO
Significado do logétipo "WEEE"
rétulos.
O simbolo abaixo indicado é aplicado de acordo com a
directiva CE denominada "WEEE". Este simbolo
(valido apenas para os paises da Comunidade
Europeia) indica que o produto no qual esta aplicado
NAO deve ser eliminado juntamente com os residuos
domésticos ou industriais comuns, mas deve ser
dirigido a um sistema de recolha diferenciada.
Portanto, convidamos o utilizador final a contactar o
fornecedor do dispositivo, seja este o fabricante ou um
revendedor, para encaminhar o processo de recolha e
eliminacdo, apds a oportuna verificagdo dos termos e
condi¢des do contrato de venda.

presente nos
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MENSAGENS DE ERRO

Se os circuitos de autodiagnose do controller individua
estragos ou maus funcionamentos, o display visualiza
a relativa mensagem de erro. Tais mensagens séo
levadas ao paragrafo "Error Messages" da secgao
“Technical Information" neste manual.
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ALGEMENE INFORMATIE

Deze apparatuur is bestemd voor beroepsmatig
gebruik. De gebruiker wordt verzocht aandachtig deze
handleiding en alle overige door Varian verstrekte
informatie door te lezen alvorens het apparaat in
gebruik te nemen. Varian acht zich niet aansprakelijk
voor de gevolgen van het niet of gedeeltelijk in acht
nemen van de aanwijzingen, onoordeelkundig gebruik
door niet hiervoor opgeleid personeel, reparaties
waarvoor geen toestemming is verkregen of gebruik in
strijd met de specifieke nationale wetgeving. In de
volgende paragrafen is alle informatie vermeld om de
veiligheid van de operator tijdens het gebruik van de
apparatuur te verzekeren. Gedetailleerde informatie is
te vinden in de bijlage "Technical Information".

Deze handleiding hanteert de volgende symbolen:

A GEVAAR!

Bij dit symbool staat tekst die de aandacht van de
operator vestigt op een speciale procedure of methode
die, indien niet correct uitgevoerd, ernstig lichamelijk
letsel kan veroorzaken.

=" ATTENTIE

Bij dit synbool staat tekst met procedures die, indien
niet opgevolgsd, schade aan apparatuur kunnen
veroorzaken.

OPMERKING

De opmerkingen bevatten belangrijke informatie die uit
de tekst is gelicht.

OPSLAG

Tijdens het transport en de opslag van de controllers
moeten de volgende omgevingscondities aanwezig zijn:

e temperatuur: van -20 °C tot +70 °C
o relatieve vochtigheid: 0 - 95% (niet condenserend)

VOORBEREIDING VOOR INSTALLATIE

De apparatuur wordt in een speciale beschermende
verpakking geleverd; als er schade wordt geconstateerd
die tijdens het transport veroorzaakt zou kunnen zijn,
meteen contact opnemen met het plaatselijke
verkoopkantoor. Zorg er bij het uitpakken voor dat de
PALM-I niet kan vallen of stoten te verduren krijgt. Laat de
verpakking niet ergens buiten achter. Het verpakkings-
materiaal is volledig recyclebaar en voldoet aan de EEG
milieurichtlijn 85/399.

A GEVAAR

PALM-I kan enkel gebruikt worden met de Controller
Varian van de serie Navigator [70, 301, 551, 701,
1001]. Voor andere soorten controllers moet u, voordat
u PALM-I aansluit, controleren of het gebruik van
PALM-I expliciet vermeld wordt in de handleiding.
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GEBRUIKSAANWIJZINGEN

Bedieningsorgane, controlelampjes en
connectoren van de PALM-I
Hier volgt de beschrijving van het paneel van de

Palm-l. Voor meer informatie wordt verwezen naar het
hoofdstuk "Technical Information".
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Drukknop "CYCLE NUMBER, CYCLE TIME, PUMP

LIFE" - Voor weergave op het display van Cycle

Number (aantal cycli uitgevoerd door de pomp), Cycle

Time (duur van de laatst uitgevoerde cyclus), Pump

Life (totale werktijd van de pomp). Is altijd actief.

2. Drukknop "TEMPERATURE, POWER, SPEED" - Voor
weergave op het display van het geabsorbeerde
vermogen (Watt), de temperatuur van de pomp (°C),
de geabsorbeerde stroom (A) en de trillingsfrekwentie
(Hz). Is altijd actief.

3. Drukknop "CONTROLLER INFORMATION" - Als de
knop herhaaldelijk ingedrukt wordt, verschijnt het
volgende op het display: model van de controller,
serial number, modify standard; modify level; program
listing, parameter listing; CRC program, CRC
parameter. Is altijd actief.

Drukknop "START, STOP RESET" - Zendt de sturing

START als de pomp in STOP staat en omgekeerd.

Door de knop in FAIL in te drukken en met de oorzaak

van de fail niet meer zichtbaar, gaat men terug naar

STOP. Is actief als de controller op SERIAL MODE

staat.

5. Alfanumeriek display met vloeibare

puntjespattroon, 2 lijnen x 16 karakters.

&

kristallen:

Frontpaneel van de PALM-I

Door drukknoppen 1 en 2 gelijktijdig in te drukken wordt
het configuratiemenu gestart.

Door drukknoppen 1 en 3 gelijktijdig in te drukken wordt
het zelfdiagnosemenu gestart.

OPMERKING

Zelfdiagnose is enkel beschikbaar als de controller
over een speciaal voor hem ontwikkelde SW beschikt.
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GEBRUIKSAANWIJZINGEN

Connector voor de voeding en seriéle connector voor de
aansluiting aan de controller van de pomp

Connector I/O voor diagnose

Optie

Paneel met connectoren van de Palm-I

GEBRUIKSPROCEDURES

Inschakelen van de controller

Om de controller in te schakelen, de seriéle
communicatiekabel in de contactdoos van de controller
inbrengen.

ONDERHOUD

De modules Palm-l zijn onderhoudsvrij. Eventuele
werkzaamheden moeten door bevoegd personeel
worden uitgevoerd.

Mocht een controller gesloopt worden, ga dan
overeenkomstig de specifieke nationale wetgeving te
werk.

AFVALVERWERKING

Betekenis van het logo "WEEE" op de etiketten.
Het onderstaande symbool wordt aangebracht in
overeenstemming met de EG-richtlin "WEEE".
Dit symbool (alleen geldig voor de landen van de
Europese Gemeenschap) geeft aan dat het product
waarop het is aangebracht, NIET mag worden
afgevoerd samen met mormaal huisvuil of industrieel
afval, maar gescheiden moet worden ingezameld.
De eindgebruiker wordt dus verzocht contact op te
nemen met de leverancier van het apparaat, zij het de
fabrikant of een wederverkoper, om het proces van
gescheiden inzameling en verwerking in gang te zetten,
na de van toepassing zijnde termen en voorwaarden
van het verkoopcontract te hebben gecontroleerd.
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FOUTMELDINGEN

Als het zelfdiagnosecircuit van de controller storingen
of slechte werking vaststelt, verschijnen op het display
de betreffende foutmeldingen die in de paragraaf "Error
Messages" van het hoofdstuk "Technical Information”
van deze handleiding zijn omschreven.
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GENEREL INFORMATION

Dette udstyr er beregnet til professionel anvendelse.
Brugeren bgr lsese denne brugsanvisning og anden
yderligere information fra Varian, for udstyret
anvendes. Varian tager ikke ansvar for skader helt eller
delvis som folge af tilsidesaettelse af disse
instruktioner, fejlagtig brug af personer uden
tilstraekkelig kendskab, ikke autoriserede indgreb eller
brug, der strider imod de geeldende nationale regler.
De folgende afsnit indeholder al den information, der er
ngdvendig for at garantere operatorens sikkerhed i
forbindelse med anvendelsen af udstyret.

Detaljeret information findes i bilaget bilag "Technical
Information”.

I denne brugsanvisning
standardrubrikker:

anvendes folgende

A ADVARSEL!

Advarselsmeddelelserne informerer operataren om, at
en speciel procedure eller en vis type arbejde skal
udfares praecist efter anvisningerne. | modsat fald er
der risiko for sveere personskader.

= vigTigT!

Denne advarselsmeddelelse vises fgr procedurer, der
skal falges ngje for ikke at risikere maskinskader.

BEMAERK

Dette gor opmeerksom pa vigtig information i teksten.

OPBEVARING

Folgende krav til omgivelsesforholdene geelder ved
transport og opbevaring af styreenheden:

e temperatur: fra —20 °C til + 70 °C
o relativ luftfugtighed: 0 — 95% (ikke kondenserende)

FORBEREDELSER FQR INSTALLATION

Styreenheden leveres i en speciel beskyttende
emballage. Kontakt den lokale forhandler, hvis
emballagen viser tegn pa skader, der kan veere opstaet
under transporten. Sgrg for at PALM-I ikke tabes eller
udsaettes for stod ved udpakningen. Smid ikke
emballagen ud. Materialet kan genbruges 100% og
opfylder EU-direktiv 85/399 om miljgbeskyttelse.

A ADVARSEL!

PALM-I ma& kun benyttes sammen med Varian
styreenhederne i Navigator serien [70, 301, 551, 701,
1001]. Vedrgrende andre typer styreenheder skal det
kontrolleres, om manualen udtrykkeligt angiver
muligheden for brug af PALM-I enheden, inden PALM-I
tilsluttes.
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BRUGSANVISNING

Kontroller, Indikatorer og Kontakter pa PALM-I

Falgende beskriver mangvrepanelet til Palm-I.
For yderligere information henvises til bilag "Technical
Information".
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. Trykknap "CYCLE NUMBER, CYCLE TIME, PUMP
LIFE" - Fremviser pa displayet i et eneste
"skeermbillede" informationerne om Cycle Number
(Antal af cycli udfert af pumpen), Cycle Time (Tiden
for sidste udferte cyklus), Pump Life (Pumpens totale
drifts-tid). Altid aktiv.

. Trykknap "TEMPERATURE, POWER, SPEED" - Viser
den absorberede effekt (Watt), pumpens temperatur
(°C), stramforbruget (A) og magnetiseringsfrekvensen
(Hz). Altid aktiv.

3. Trykknap "CONTROLLER INFORMATION" - Ved at

trykke flere gange vises i reekkefolge: styreenhed

model, serial number, modify standard; modify level;
program listing, parameter listing; CRC program, CRC
parameter. Altid aktiv.

Trykknap "START, STOP RESET" - Sender Start

kommandoen hvis pumpen befinder sig i STOP

tilstand og omvendt. Nar der trykkes pa knappen i

FAIL tilstand, med fail arsagen, som er forsvundet,

vender man tilbage til STOP tilstanden. Aktiv hvis

styreenheden befinder sig i SERIAL MODE.

5. LCD-display med tal og bogstaver: punktmatrice, 2

rader med 16 tegn.

N

&

Frontpanelet pd PALM-/

Ved at trykke samtidigt pa4 knapperne 1 og 2 kommer
man ind i konfigurations-menuen.
Ved at trykke samtidigt pa4 knapperne 1 og 3 kommer
man ind i selvdiagnose-menuen.

BEMAERK

Selvdiagnose-funktionen er kun disponibel  for
styreenheder, som er udstyret med tilegnet SW.
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BRUGSANVISNING

Forsyningskontakt og seriel kontakt til tilslutning med
styreenheden pa pumpen

Kontakt I/O diagnose

Tilbehar

Kontaktpanel pa Palm-I

INSTRUKTION

Start af Styreenhedn

Styreenheden startes ved blot at seette det serielle
forbindelseskabel i styreenhedens stikkontakt.

VEDLIGEHOLDELSE

Palm-lI modulerne behgver ikke nogen vedligeholdelse.
Ethvert indgreb skal foretages af autoriseret personale.

Skrotning af styreenheden skal foregai
overensstemmelse med de geeldende lokale regler.

BORTSKAFFELSE

Betydningen af "WEEE" logoet pa meerkaterne.
Nedenstdende symbol anvendes i overensstemmelse
med det sdkaldte EU-direktiv "WEEE". Symbolet (kun
geeldende for EU-landene) viser, at produktet, som
det sidder pa IKKE ma bortskaffes sammen med affald
fra private husholdninger eller industriel affald men skal
indleveres pa en godkendt affaldsstation.
Vi opfordrer derfor slutbrugeren til at kontakte
leverandgren af anordningen, enten fabrikken eller en
forhandler, for igangseettelse af afhentnings- og
bortskaffelsesprocessen efter ngje at have kontrolleret
betingelserne i salgskontrakten.

P

@K

/ \/
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FEJLMEDDELELSER
Hvis styreenhedens selvdiagnose-kredslob finder frem
til fejl eller darlige funktioner, viser displayet

fejlmeddelelsen. Disse meddelelser beskrives i afsnittet
"Error Messages" i bilaget "Technical Information" i
denne brugsanvisning.
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ALLMAN INFORMATION

Utrustningen &r avsedd for yrkesmassig anvandning.
Anvandaren bér l&sa denna bruksanvisning, samt évrig
dokumentation fran Varian fére anvédndning av
utrustningen. Varian tar inget ansvar fér skador som
helt eller delvis orsakats av A&sidosattande av
instruktionerna, olamplig anvandning av person utan
tillrdcklig kunskap, obehdrigt bruk av utrustningen eller
hantering som strider mot géllande lokala féreskrifter.
De foljande avsnitten innehaller all information som
behdvs for att garantera operatérens sdkerhet under
driften. Detaljerade uppgifter finns i bilagan "Technical
information”.

| bruksanvisningen anvédnds féljande standard-
rubriker:

A VARNING!

Varningsmeddelandena informerar operatéren om att
en speciell procedur eller en viss typ av arbete maste
utféras exakt enligt anvisningarna. | annat fall finns risk
for svara personskador.

= viktigr

Detta varningsmeddelande visas framfér procedurer
som maste foljas exakt for att undvika skador pd
maskinen.

OBSERVERA

Detta visar pa viktig information i texten.

FORVARING

Foljande krav pa omgivningsférhallanden géller vid
transport och férvaring av styrenheten:

e temperatur: fran -20 °C till +70 °C

o relativ luftfuktighet: 0 - 95% (utan kondens)

FORBEREDELSER FOR INSTALLATION

Styrenheten levereras i ett sarskilt skyddande
emballage. Kontakta det lokala férséljningskontoret om
emballaget visar tecken p& skador som kan ha uppstatt
under transporten. Se till att PALM-I inte tappas eller
utsétts for stdétar vid uppackningen. Kasta inte
packmaterialet i soporna. Materialet ar atervinningsbart
till 100% och uppfyller EU-direktiv. 85/399 om
miljéskydd.

A VARNING!

Anvéndning av PALM-I &r endast tillaten med Varian
kontroller fran serien Navigator [70, 301, 551, 701,
1001]. Foér andra typer av kontroller, kontrollera innan
PALM-1 ansluts att en mdjlig anvédndning av PALM-I
uttryckligen anges i manualen.
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BRUKSANVISNING

Kontroller, Indikatorer och Kontakter pa
PALM-I
Nedan beskrivs mandverpanelen fér Palm-l. For

ytterligare information hénvisas till bilaga "Technical
Information".
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1. Tryckknapp "CYCLE NUMBER, CYCLE TIME, PUMP
LIFE" - For att hamta pa displayen i en enda videobild
Cycle Number (Antal utférda cyklar av pumpen), Cycle
Time (Tid for senast utférda cykel), Pump Life
(Pumpens totala drifttid). Alltid aktiv.

2. Tryckknapp "TEMPERATURE, POWER, SPEED" -
Visar absorberad kraft (Watt), pumpens temperatur
(°C), absorberad strém (A) och exciteringsfrekvens
(Hz). Alltid aktiv.

3. Tryckknapp "CONTROLLER INFORMATION" -
Genom att trycka flera ganger visas i tur och ordning:
kontrollerns modell, serial number, modify standard;
modify level; program listing, parameter listing; CRC
program, CRC parameter. Alltid aktiv.

4. Tryckknapp "START, STOP RESET" Skickar
Startkommando om pumpen befinner sig i STOPP-
tillstdnd och viceversa. Genom att trycka pa knappen i
FAIL-tillstdndet, med orsaken till fail avlagsnad,
atergar du till STOPP-tillstandet. Aktiv om kontrollern
ar i SERIAL MODE.

5. LCD-display med siffror och bokstaver: punktmatris, 2
rader med 16 tecken.

Frontpanel pa PALM-I

Genom att trycka pa tangenterna 1 och 2 samtidigt
kommer du till konfigurationsmenyn.

Genom att trycka pa tangenterna 1 och 3 samtidigt
kommer du till sjélvdiagnosmenyn.

OBSERVERA

Funktionen sjdlvdiagnos &r endast disponibel pa
kontroller som &r férsedda med SW.

87-900-950-01 (D)



BRUKSANVISNING

Matnings- och seriekontakt for anslutning till pumpens
kontroller

Diagnoskontakt 1/0

Tillval

Kontaktpanel Palm-I

INSTRUKTIONER FOR BRUK

Start av Kontrollern

Kontrollern startas enkelt genom att
svagstrémskabeln i kontrollerns uttag.

satta in

UNDERHALL

Styrenheterna i Palm-l ar underhallsfria.  Allt
servicearbete maste utféras av auktoriserad personal.

Skrotning av kontrollern skall ske enligt gallande
lagstiftning.

BORTSKAFFNING

Betydelse av logotypen "WEEE" pa etiketterna.
Symbolen som visas nedan har tillampats i enlighet
med CD-direktivet som har betecknats som "WEEE".
Den har symbolen (géller endast i de lander som
tillhér den Europeiska Unionen) indikerar att
produkten pa vilken symbolen har applicerats INTE far
skaffas bort tillsammans med vanliga hushalls- eller
industriavfall, men att daremot ett differentierat
uppsamlingssystem maste upprattas. Vi
rekommenderar darfér att slutanvéndaren tar kontakt
med leverantéren av anordningen, oberoende om det
handlar om moderforetaget eller aterforsaljaren, for att
kunna starta uppsamlings- och
bortskaffningsprocessen, detta efter lamplig kontroll av
kontraktsenliga tidsgranser och férséljningsvillkor.

0
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FELMEDDELANDEN

Nar vissa fel uppstar visar kontrollerns
sjalvdiagnoskrets aktuellt felmeddelande pa displayen.
Dessa meddelanden aterges under paragrafen "Error
Messages" under avsnittet "Technical Information" i
denna manual.

87-900-950-01 (D)



GENERELL INFORMASJON

Dette utstyret er beregnet til bruk av profesjonelle
brukere. Brukeren bgr lese denne brukerveiledningen
og all annen informasjon fra Varian for utstyret tas i
bruk. Varian kan ikke holdes ansvarlig for hendelser
som skjer pd grunn av manglende oppfalging, selv
delvis, av disse instruksjonene, feilaktig bruk av utrenet
personell, ikke godkjente endringer av utstyret eller
handlinger som p& noen mate er i strid med nasjonale
bestemmelser. De fglgende avsnittene inneholder all
informasjon som er ngdvendig for & sikre brukeren nar
utstyret er i bruk. For mer detaljert bruk vises det til
tillegget "Technical Information”.

Denne veiledningen bruker folgende standard-
protokoll:

A ADVARSEL!

Disse meldingene skal tiltrekke seg brukerens
oppmerksomhet til en spesiell fremgangsmate eller
praksis som, hvis den ikke folges, kan medfgre
alvorlige skader.

= FORSIKTIG

Denne advarselen vises foran fremgangsmater som,
dersom de ikke fglges, kan fare til at utstyret skades.

MERK

Merknadene inneholder viktig informasjon som er
hentet fra teksten.

LAGRING

Nar styreenhetene transporteres eller lagres, ma
falgende forhold vaere oppfylt:

e temperatur: fra 20 °C til +70 °C

o relativ fuktighet: 0 - 95% (uten kondens)

FORBEREDE INSTALLASJONEN

Styreenheten leveres i en spesiell
beskyttelsesemballasje. Viser denne tegn pa skader
som kan ha oppstatt under transporten, ma du ta
kontakt med det lokale salgskontoret. Nar styreenheten
pakkes ut, ma du passe pa at PALM-I ikke slippes ned
eller utsettes for noen form for stat. Emballasjen méa
ikke kastes pa en ulovlig mate. Alle materialer er 100%
resirkulerbare og er i samsvar med EU-direktiv 85/399
om miljgbeskyttelse.

A ADVARSEL!

Bruken av PALM-I er kun tillatt med styreenheten
Varian av Navigator serien [70, 301, 551, 701,1001].
For andre typer styreenheter, far du kobler til PALM-I,
ma du kontrollere at det kommer uttrykkelig frem i
bruksanvisningen, at det er mulig & bruke PALM-I
enheten.
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BRUKERVEILEDNING

Kontroller, indikatorer og kontakter pa PALM-1
Nedenfor beskrives styrepanelet pa Palm-I.

For vytterligere informasjon vises det til avsnittet
"Technical Information".
1)
VARIAN 2 VACUUM TECHNOLOGIES
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. Trykknapp "CYCLE NUMBER, CYCLE TIME, PUMP
LIFE" - Viser pa displayet et eneste “skjermbilde” med
informasjon om Cycle Number (antall sykler utfert av
pumpen), Cycle Time (tid for siste utfarte syklus),
Pump Life (pumpens totale driftstid). Alltid aktiv.

. Trykknapp "TEMPERATURE, POWER, SPEED" -

Viser den absorberende effekt (Watt), pumpens

temperatur  (°C), absorbert strem (A) og

spenningsfrekvens (Hz). Alltid aktiv.

Trykknapp "CONTROLLER INFORMATION" - Ved &

trykke flere ganger vises i rekkefolge: styreenhet-

modell, serial number, modify standard; modify level;
program listing, parameter listing; CRC program, CRC
parameter. Alltid aktiv.

. Trykknapp "START, STOP RESET" Sender

kommandoen Start dersom pumpen befinner seg i

tilstanden STOP og omvendt. Hvis man trykker pa

knappen i tilstanden FAIL, mens arsaken til feilen er
forsvunnet, kommer man tilbake til tilstanden STOP.

Aktiv dersom styreenheten befinner seg i SERIAL

MODE.

LCD-display med siffer og bokstaver: punktmatrise, 2

rader med 16 tegn.

N

w
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Frontpanelet pd PALM-I

Ved & trykke samtidig pa knappene 1 og 2 kommer
man inn i konfigurasjons-menyen.

Ved & trykke samtidig pa knappene 1 og 3 kommer
man inn i selvdiagnose-menyen.

MERK

Selvdiagnose-funksjonen er kun disponibel for
styreenheter som er utstyrt med tilegnet SW.

87-900-950-01 (D)



BRUKERVEILEDNING

Forsyningskontakt og seriell kontakt for tilkobling av
pumpens styreenhet

Kontakt I/0O diagnostikk

Valgfri

Kontaktpanelet pa Palm-1

BRUKSVEILEDNING

Start av styreenheten

For & starte styreenheten er det nok & stikke den
serielle forbindelseskabelen inn i den dertil bestemte
styreenhetens stikkontak.

VEDLIKEHOLD

Modulene Palm-I er vedlikeholdsfrie. Alt arbeid pa
styreenheten ma kun utfgres av autorisert personell.

Dersom en styreenhet skal kasseres, ma dette skje i
henhold til nasjonale bestemmelser.

ELIMINERING

Betydelsen av symbolet pa logo "WEEE" pa
etikettene.

Symbolet nedenunder som finnes, er anvendt i henhold
til EC-direktiv kalt "WEEE".

Dette symbolet (som bare gjelder for land i Det
europeiske fellesselskap), viser at produktet som det
sitter pa, IKKE ma& behandles som vanlig hus-
industriavfall, men ma legges i kildesortering.

Derfor oppfordrer man den sluttelige brukeren av
anordningen & henvende seg til leverandgren av
anordningen, som kan veere et firma eller en
forhandler, som sgrger for oppsamling og eliminering
etter & ha kontrollert avtal og betingelser i
kjopekontrakten.

é‘ﬂ
\Q\ E=y

@z

|
N
&N

18

FEILMELDINGER

Nar det oppstar visse feil viser selvdiagnosekretsen i
styreenheten den aktuelle feilmeldingen i displayet. De
aktuelle feilmeldingene er vist i avsnittet "Error
Messages" under "Technical Information" i denne
bruksanvisningen.

87-900-950-01 (D)



YLEISIA TIETOJA

Tamé laite on tarkoitettu ammattimaiseen kayttéon.
Ennen laitteen kayttddnottoa kayttdjan tulee lukea
huolellisesti mukana seuraava kéayttéohje sekd muut
Varianin toimittamat lisdtiedot. Varian ei vastaa
seurauksista, jotka johtuvat laitteen kaytt6ohjeiden
taydellisesta tai osittaisesta laiminlydmisesta,
ammattitaidottomien henkiléiden suorittamasta laitteen
virheellisestd kaytdstéd tai kansallisten s&adésten ja
normien vastaisesta kaytdstd. Seuraavissa kappaleissa
on kaikki tarpeelliset tiedot kayttdjan turvallisuuden
takaamiseksi laitteen kaytdn aikana. Yksityiskohtaiset
tiedot 16ytyvét liitteestd "Technical Information”.

Tama ohjekirja kayttda seuraavia merkintéja:

A VAARA!

Vaara- merkintéjen tehtdvédnd on kiinnittdd kayttajan
huomio erityisiin toimintatapoihin, joiden virheellinen
suorittaminen voi aiheuttaa vakavia henkilévahinkoja.

=" Huomio

Huomio- merkinnat varoittavat toimenpiteista, joiden
laiminlydnti voi johtaa laitteen vaurioitumiseen.

HUOM

Huomiot siséltavat tdrkeda tekstista otettua tietoa.

VARASTOINTI

Valvojan kuljetuksen ja varastoinnin aikana on
huomioitava seuraavat ympéristévaatimukset:

e |ampdtila: -20 °C ja +70 °C valilla
e suhteellinen kosteus: 0 - 95% (ilman lauhdetta)

VALMISTELUT ASENNUSTA VARTEN

Valvoja toimitetaan erityisesséd suojapakkauksessa.
Mikali havaitsette mahdollisesti kuljetuksen aikana
tapahtuneita vaurioita, ottakaa yhteys paikalliseen
myyntitoimistoon. Huolehtikaa pakkauksen purkamisen
yhteydessd, ettei PALM-I paase putoamaan ja
véalttdkdd sen joutumista iskujen kohteeksi. Alk&a
jattdké pakkausta luontoon. Materiaali voidaan
kokonaisuudessaan  kierrdttdd ja se  vastaa
luonnonsuojeluun liittyvdn EU:n direktiivin  85/399
vaatimuksia.

A VAARA!

PALM-I Kéyttd on sallittu ainoastaan yhdessad Varianin
valvojien mallin Navigator [70, 301, 551, 701, 1001]
kanssa. Tarkista muiden tyyppisten valvojien kanssa
kdytettdessd  ennen  PALM-I  kytkemistd, ettd
kdyttboppaassa on nimenomaan osoitettu, ettd
yksikkéd PALM-1 voidaan kéyttdd.
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KAYTTOOHJEET

PALM-I séétimet, osoittimet ja liittimet
Seuraavassa on esitetty Palm-I:n valvontapaneeli.

Tarkempia tietoja saatte kappaleesta "Technical
Information".
),
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1. Painonappi "CYCLE NUMBER, CYCLE TIME, PUMP
LIFE" - Kutsuu naytdlle yhdelle sivulle Cycle Number
toimintoa (Pumpun suorittamien jaksojen méaara),
Cycle Time toimintoa (Viimeisen suoritetun jakson
aika) sekd Pump Life toimintoa (Pumpun toiminnan
kokonaisaika) koskevat tiedot. TAma on aina aktiivi.

2. Painonappi Painonappi "TEMPERATURE, POWER,
SPEED" -Nayttda séhkon kulutuksen (Watt), pumpun
lampétilan  (°C), sahkoén kulutuksen (A) seka
kiihtyvyystaajuuden (Hz). Tdma on aina aktiivi.

3. Painonappi "CONTROLLER INFORMATION" - useita
kertoja painettaessa néytdlle ilmestyvat tassé
jarjestyksesséa: valvojan malli, sarjanumero; modify
standard; modify level; program listing, parameter
listing; CRC program, CRC parameter. Tama on aina
aktiivi.

4. Painonappi "START, STOP RESET" - Lahettaa Start-
komennon, mikali pumppu on STOP- tilassa ja
painvastoin. Painamalla nappdainta FAIL- tilassa tdmén
tilan aiheuttaneen syyn poistamisen jalkeen palataan
takaisin STOP- tilaan. Aktiivi silloin, kun valvoja on
SERIAL MODE- tavassa.

5. Aakkosnumeerinen nestekidenaytté: pistematriisi, 2
rivid x 16 merkkia.

PALM:-I valvojan etupaneeli

Painamalla samanaikaisesti nappaimia 1 ja 2 voit
siirtya alustusvalikkoon.

Painamalla samanaikaisesti ngppéimia 1 ja 3 voit
siirtya itseméaérittelyvalikkoon.

HUOM

Itsemddrittelytoiminto on ainoastaan valvojille, joissa on
vastaava SW.

87-900-950-01 (D)



KAYTTOOHJEET

Sahkdvirtaliitin ja sarjaliitin pumpun valvojan kanssa
kytkemiseen

Diagnostiikan 1/0 liitin

Valinnainen

Palm-I:n yhteyspaneeli

KAYTTOTOIMENPITEET

Valvojan kdynnistys

Valvoja voidaan kaynnistda yksinkertaisesti asettamalla
kytkennén sarjakaapeli valvojassa olevaan
pistorasiaan.

HUOLTO

Palm-I moduuleita ei tarvitse huoltaa milldan tavoin.
Mahdolliset valvojaan tehtévéat toimenpiteet tulee aina
jattada valtuutetun henkilén suoritettaviksi.

Mikéli valvoja téytyy romuttaa, suorita kyseiset
toimenpiteet kansallisten normien vaatimalla tavalla.

HAVITTAMINEN

Pakkausmerkinndissa olevan WEEE-logon merkitys
Alla nédkyva merkki on lisatty pakkaukseen EY:n ns.
WEEE-direktiivin mukaisesti.

Merkki (koskee ainoastaan Euroopan Unionin
jdsenmaita) tarkoittaa, ettd tuotetta El saa havittaa
tavallisen kotitalous- tai teollisuusjatteen mukana, vaan
se on toimitettava erilliseen kerdyspisteeseen.
Loppukayttdjaéd kehotetaan sen vuoksi ottamaan
kerdys- ja havittdmisprosessia varten yhteytta laitteen
toimittajaan, olipa se sitten laitteen valmistaja tai
jalleenmyyja, tarkastettuaan ensin kaupan
sopimusehdot.
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VIRHEVIESTIT

Mikali valvojan itseméaérittelypiiri havaitsee vikoja ja
toimintahairi6ita, naytélle ilmestyy vastaava virheviesti.
Nama viestit on kuvattu tdmén kayttéoppaan "Technical
Information".osan kappaleessa "Error messages".

87-900-950-01 (D)



FENIKEZ MAHPO®OPIEZ

AUTA n ouokeur TTpoopPIZeTal yIa ETTAYYEAPATIKA XPron.
O xpnrotng Ba Tpétrel va diaBdoel TTPOCEKTIKA TO TTAPOV
EYXEIPIOIO KABWG Kal kKABe AAAN TTPOCBETN TTANPOYOpIa
TTou TrapéxeTal amd Tn Varian mpiv ammd 1n xprion g
guokeung. H Varian 8¢ @épel kappia eubdvn 600 apopd
oTnv OAIKA 1 HEPIKA aBétnon Twv odnylwv, OTnv
akatdAANAn  Xprion €k PEPOUG PN KATAPTIGHEVOU
TTPOCWTTIKOU, OTIG auBaipeTeg eTeURACEIG A OTN XPAoN
TTOU B¢V gival UPPWVN UE TIG EIBIKEG EBVIKES DIATALEIG.
21 €TTOEVEG TTOPAYPAPOUG ava@épovTal OAEG Ol
ATTAPAITNTEG TTANPOPOPIEG TTOU EYYUWVTAI TNV ACPAAEI
TOU XEIPIOTA KaTd Tn OIGPKEID TNG XPHOEWS TNG
OUOKEUNG. AETTTOUEPEIG TTANPOYOPIEG TTAPEXOVTAI OTO
TTapapTnua “Technical Information”.

Autd TO €yXeIpidio Xpnoigotrolei TIG akOAoubBeg
oupBdosig:

A KINAYNOZ!

O1 evdeitelg KivdUvou TTPOCEAKUOUV TNV TTPOCOXH TOU
xprnotn oe pia diadikacia ) ge pia 10K epyaaia, n
omroia av Oev eKTeAeaTel owoTd, Oa umopouce va
TTPoKaAECEl COBaPEG CWHATIKEG BAGREG.

= nPO:OXH

O1 evdeiteig TTPOOOXNAG ep@avifovral TPV amméd  TIg
oladikagieg, o1 omoieg av Oev  ekTeAeoToUv, Ba
pTTopoUcav va TTPOKAAECOUV CnNUIEG OTN CUCKEUN.

ZHMEIQZH

O1 ONUEIOEIS TTEPIEXOUV ONUAVTIKES TTANPOYOPIES TTOU
arroTeEAOUV QITOCTTACUATA TOU KEIUEVOU.

ANOOHKEYZH

Kard tn didpkeia TnG PETAQOPAG KAl TG aTTOBAKEUONG
Tou pPuUBUIOTH TPETTEl va TNPOoUvTal Ol aKOAOUBEg
TTEPIBAANOVTIKEG CUVONRKEG:

e Bepuokpaoia: atmd -20 °C wg +70 °C
e OXeTIKN uypaaia: 0 - 95% (aoUUTTUKVWTN)

NMPOETOIMAZIA I'lA THN EFKATAZTAZH

H ouokeury diatiBetal  O0€  pIa TTPOCTATEUTIKA
guokeuaoia® av TrapouciadovTal evaeigelig PAGRNG, ol
otroieg Ba pmropolocav va €xouv TTPOKANBeEi KaTa TN
OIApKEID TNG MUETOQOPAG, ETTIKOIVWVACTE PE TO TOTTIKO
THANA TTwAAcewv. Kard tn SIdpKeEIa avoiypatog Tng
ouokeuaciag dwoTe 1810iTEPN TTPOocOoXH €101 WOTE TO
PALM-1 va pnv méoel kai XTutinOei. Mnv eyKaTOAEITTETE
TN ouokeuaaia ato TepIBAAAov. To UAIKO eival TTARpwG
QVOKUKAWOIYNO KOl QvTOTTOKPiveETal oTnv  odnyia Tng
E.O.K. 85/399 yia Tn diaguAan Tou TTePIBAAAOVTOG.

A KINAYNOZ!

H xprion tou PALM-I emtpémerar yévo pe pubpIoTEG
Varian tng oeipdg Navigator [70, 301, 551, 701, 1001].
MNa aAAoug TUTTOUG PUBUICTWY, TTPIV aTTd Tn OUVOEDN
Tou PALM-I, oiyoupeuTeite 611 OTO €yXeIpidIo evdeikvuTal
oapwg n duvardétnTa xpriong Tng povadag PALM-I.
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OAHrIIEZ XPHZEQZX

Xeipioripia, evdeiéeic Kkalr ouvdeTRpeS ToU
PALM-I
21N ouvéxela TTapouoidletal o Trivakag €AEyXOU Tou

Palm-l. Ta TrepioodTEPeg AeTrTOpéPEIEG atTeuBuvOeiTe
oTo TmapdapTnua "Technical Information”.
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1. Koupmi yia Toug xeipiopoug "CYCLE NUMBER,
CYCLE TIME, PUMP LIFE" - EpgaviCovtal aTnv 08évn
ol TTAnpo@opieg OXETIKA pe Tov ApiBud KikAwv
(ApIBUOG KUKAWV TTOU TTpaypaTOTIOIOUVTAlI ATTO TNV
avTAia), KokAog Xpdévou (Xpdvog Tou TeAeuTaiou
KUKAOU TToU TTpaypaToTroiRenke), Aidpkeia TNG AvtAiag
(OAIk6g xpovog Aeitoupyiag Tng avtAiag). Eivar mavra
evepyo.

2. Koupti vyia Toug xelpiopols "TEMPERATURE,
POWER, SPEED" - Epoavietai n 1ox0g Tou
ammoppogdrtal (Watt), n Oepuokpacia g (°C), TO
pevya  TOU amroppo@dralr  (A) kol n  ouxveTnTa
Tpo®odoTnonG. Eival méavra evepyo.

3. Koupti vyia TOug  XeIpIopoUGg
INFORMATION" - [Matwviag 710  emavelAnuuéva
ey@avifovial otnv 086vn katd oeipd: POVIEAO Tou
puBuiotr, serial number, modify standard; modify
level; program listing, parameter listing; CRC program,
CRC parameter. Eival mavra evepyo.

4. KoupTi yia Toug xelpiopoug "START, STOP RESET" -
Z1éAvel TNV evioAn Start av n avrAia Bpioketalr oTn
B8¢éon STOP 1 avtioTpdpwg. MaTwvTag To KOUPTTi GTN
Béon FAIL, xwpig va eugaviCetal n €&riynon Tou fail,
emavépyetal otn Béon STOP. Eivar evepyd av o
puBuioTng eivar oe SERIAL MODE.

5. AA@apiBuiky 0B6vn pe uypolg KPUOTAAAOUG: PATPO
KOUKIBWYV, 2 O€IpEG X 16 XOPAKTAPEG.

"CONTROLLER

Mrmpoord mivakag tou PALM-1

Matwvtag TauTdxpova Ta KOUPTTIA 1 Kai 2 utraivel 1o
pevou didragng. Matwvrag Tautdxpova Ta KOUTTIA 1 Kal
3 ytraivel aTo pevou auTtodidyvwong.

ZHMEIQZH

H Aeiroupyia aurodiayvwaong mapéxerai UOvo yia Toug
pubuioTég Tou dlaBérouv SW.

87-900-950-01 (D)



OAHrIIEZ XPHZEQZX

>uvleTAPAG TPOPOdATNONG Kal GEIPAG YIa T oUVOED UE
TO pUBNIOTH TNG avTAiag

Yuvdetipag I/0O SiayvwoTiKOg

3. T[poaipeTikd

Mivakag puBuioTwv tou Palm-I

AIAAIKAZIEZ ZXETIKA ME TH XPHZH

Avauua rou Pubuiotni

MNa va avawel o puBuIoTAG apkei va BaAete To kKaAwdio
ETTIKOIVWVIAG O€IpAag oTnV avaAoyn Tpifa Tou pubuIoTh.

ZYNTHPHZH
Ta Palm-l ©ev amaitolv  Kappia  ouvtripnon.
OTtroiadniTroTe eméuPaon 6a TIPETTEI va

TTPAYUOTOTTOINOEI OTTO EYKEKPIUEVO TTPOCWTTIKO.

e TepiTTTwOn OmTou  évag pubuIoTAG TIPETTEl va
amooupBei, TTPOXWPNAOTE  OTNV  KATdpynor  Tou
TNPWVTOG TIG EIBIKEG EBVIKEG DIOTAEEIG.

Xwveuon

‘Evvouo tov logo "WEEE" mov vapyel otig eTIKéTTEG.
To mopoakdtm cupporo epopuoletor COUEOVO UE TNV
vipextipa E.K. mov ovopdletar "WEEE".

Avt6 10 GVOUPOLO (TTOV 1GYVEL POV YL TIS YOPES TNG
Evponaikig Kowvotntag) deiyvel 6t T0 Tpoidv 610
omoio givan epappoopévo, AEN mpénet va metoytel podi
HE KOWA O1KLOKA 7| PLOUNYOVIKG GKOLTIOW, GAAY L
Stpopomompévo Tpdmo.

'’ av10, Tapakalodpe Tov TEAKO ypriotn va Epbet og
EMOPT LLE TOV TOANTN TNG GLOKELNG 1| LE TO EPYOCTAGLO
GYETIKG [E TNV €KKivion TG dadikaciog
S10popOTOMUEVIG GLALOYNG, KOTOTLY EXOANBELOTG TOL
cupPolraiov TdOANONC.

\;§ @IZ);/;/
N
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MHNYMATA AAGOYZ

Av 10 KUKAwpa autodidyvwong Tou  puBuioTh
Tapouciadel  BAGBN 1 duoAermoupyig, otV 00dvn
EM@avifeTal TO OXETIKO prvupa AdBoug. Mnvuparta
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ALTALANOS INFORMACIOK

Ez a berendezés hivatdsos haszndlatra tervezett. A
felhasznaldnak, a berendezés haszndlatat megel6zéen,
gondosan el kell olvasnia e felhaszndl6i kézikdnyvet és
minden egyéb, a Varian altal szolgaltatott informaciot. A
Varian elhdrit magatél minden esetleges felel6sséget,
mely a felhasznaldi utasitdsok teljes vagy részleges
figyelmen kivul hagyasahoz, a nem kiképzett személyzet
altal térténé nem megfelelé hasznalathoz, meghatalmazas
nélklli beavatkozdsokhoz, vagy a specifikus nemzeti
iranyelvekkel ellentétes haszndlathoz kétédik. Az
elkdvetkezd szakaszok tartalmazzédk mindazokat az
ismereteket, melyek a kezeld biztonsagat hivatottak
garantdlni a berendezés haszndlata soran. Részletes
informaciék taldlhaték a "Technical Information" cimi
mellékletben.

E kézikdnyv az alabbi megegyezésszerii jeloléseket
alkalmazza:

A VESZELY!

A veszélyt jelz6 Uzenetek olyan eljarasra vagy specifikus
tevékenységre hivjak fel a kezel6 figyelmét, melyek, ha
nem megfeleld6 mddon keriiinek végrehajtasra, sulyos
személyi sérlléseket okozhatnak.

= FIGYELEM!

A figyelmeztetd lizenetek azon eljarasok el6tt keriilnek
megjelenitésre, melyek figyelmen kivil hagyasa a
berendezés karosodasahoz vezethet.

MEGJEGYZES

A megjegyzések fontos, a szbvegbél
informdciokat tartalmaznak.

kivonatolt

TAROLAS

A vezérlbk szallitAsa és tarolasa soran az aldbbi
kérnyezeti feltételeket kell biztositani:
o hdémérséklet: -20 °C és +70 °C kozott
o relativ nedvességtartalom: 0 - 95%
(nem lecsapddo).

A TELEPITESRE VALO ELOKESZITES

A vezérl6 specidlis védécsomagolasban  kerdl
leszallitasra; ha ez karosodas jeleit mutatja, melyek a
szallitds soran keletkezhettek, kapcsolatba kell 1épni a
helyi forgalmazd irodaval. A kicsomagolas soran
kildnleges figyelmet kell forditani arra, hogy a PALM-I
le ne essék, és ne szenvedjen Ut6déseket. A
csomagoléanyagot nem szabad szétszérni a
kérnyezetben. Az  anyag teljes mértékben
Ujrafelhasznalhatd, s megfelel a kérnyezetvédelemmel
kapcsolatos EGK 85/399-es iranyelvnek.

A VESZELY!

A PALM-I1 hasznalata csak a Navigator [70, 301, 551,
701, 1001] sorozatu Varian vezérl6kkel megengedett. A
tébbi  vezérl6tipus esetén, a PALM-l-vel vald
Osszekottetés elétt, ellendrizni kell, hogy a kézikényvben
szerepel-e egyérteimi utaldas a PALM-1  egység
hasznalatanak lehetéségére.
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HASZNALATI UTASITAS

A PALM-I parancsai, kijelz6i és csatlakozoi
Az alabbiakban bemutatasra keril a Palm-1 kezeldi

panelje. Tovabbi részletek taldlhaték a "Technical
Information” cim( szakaszban.
1)
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1. "CYCLE NUMBER, CYCLE TIME, PUMP LIFE"
nyomégomb - egyetlen ,képernydképként” lehivia a
kijelzére a Cycle Number (a szivattyu altal végrehajtott
ciklusok szama), a Cycle Number (az utolsé
végrehajtott ciklus ideje) és a Pump Life (a szivattyu
teljes Uzemideje) adatokat. Mindig aktiv.

2. "TEMPERATURE, POWER, SPEED" nyomdégomb -
Megjeleniti a felvett teljesitményt (Watt), a szivattyu
hémérsékletét (°C), a felvett aramot (A) és a
gerjesztési frekvenciat (Hz). Mindig aktiv.

3. "CONTROLLER INFORMATION" nyomégomb -
tébbszér megnyomva egymasutdan megjeleniti a
vezérld modelljét, sorozatszamat, a szabvanyostdl
vald eltérést (modify standard) a szinteltérést (modify
level), a programlistat, a paraméterlistat, a program-
CRC-t és a paraméter-CRC-t. Mindig aktiv.

4. "START, STOP, RESET" nyomégomb - Start
parancsot ad ha a szivattyd STOP-allapotban van, és
viszont. A nyomégombot hibaéllapotban  (FAIL)
megnyomva, ha a hibaallapot oka megszint,
visszatérés torténik STOP-allapotba. Csak a vezérlé
soros moédjaban (SERIAL MODE ) aktiv.

5. Folyadékkristalyos alfanumerikus  kijelz6:  pont-
matrixos, 2 sor x 16 karakter.
A PALM:-I el6lapja
Egyidejileg megnyomva az 1-es és a 2-es

nyomogombot, belépés térténik a konfiguralé mentbe.
Egyidejileg megnyomva az 1-es és a 3-as
nyomogombot, belépés térténik az déndiagnosztikai
menibe.

MEGJEGYZES

Az éndiagnosztikai funkcio csak azokon a vezérl6kén
all rendelkezésre, melyek el vannak ldtva az erre célra
szolgalo szoftverrel.

87-900-950-01 (D)



HASZNALATI UTASITAS

Tap- és soros csatlakoz6 a szivattyu vezérl6jével valo
Osszekottetéshez.

Diagnosztikai I/O csatlakozo.

Opcionalis.

A Palm-I csatlakozdi panelje

HASZNALATI ELJARASOK

A vezérlé bekapcsolasa

A vezérl6 bekapcsolasahoz elegendé a soros
kommunikaciés kabelt a vezérlén talalhatd, megfeleld
csatlakozdaljzatba illeszteni.

KARBANTARTAS

A Palm-I modulok semmiféle karbantartdst sem
igényelnek. Valamennyi beavatkozdst meghatalmazott
személyzet hajthat csak végre.

Amikor egy vezérl6t le
megsemmisitésekor a targykdrbe
normaknak megfeleléen kell eljarni.

kell selejtezni,
tartozé nemzeti

MEGSEMMISITES

A cimkén jelenlévé "WEEE" logo jelentése.
Az alabb lathaté szimbdlum az EK "WEEE" elnevezési
irdnyelvével  6sszhangban  kerll  alkalmazésra.

Ez a szimbdlum (mely csak az Eurdpai K6zosség
orszagaiban érvényes), azt jelzi, hogy a termék,

melyen megtalalhaté, NEM kerllhet k&z6nséges
héztartasi vagy ipari hulladékkal egyutt
megsemmisitésre, hanem azt egy  szelektiv
hulladékgy(jté rendszerbe kell tovabbitani.

A végfelhasznaldnak, a gyUjtési és megsemmisitési
eljards beinditasa céljabdl, az adasvételi szerzédés
hatarid6inek és feltételeinek alapos attanulmanyozasa
utan, fel kell vennie a kapcsolatot a berendezés
szallitéjaval, legyen ez a gyartd vagy egy viszontelado.
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HIBAUZENETEK

Ha a vezérld dndiagnosztikai aramkdrei meghibasodast
vagy rendellenes mikodést érzékelnek, a kijelz6
megfelel6 hibalizenetet jelenit meg. Ezen Uzenetek
megtalalhatok a jelen kézikényv "Technical Information".
ciml szakaszanak "Error Messages” cimi paragra-
fusaban.

87-900-950-01 (D)



INFORMACJE OGOLNE
Urzadzenie to jest przeznaczone do uzytku
zawodowego. Przed przystapieniem do Kkorzystania

uzytkownik powinien wnikliwie przesledzic zarowno ten
podrecznik zawierajacy instrukcje jak rowniez kazda inna
dostarczona przez Varian informacje. Varian uchyla sie
od jakiejkolwiek odpowiedzialnosci w przypadku
calkowitego lub czesciowego nie przestrzegania swoich
instrukcji, przeznaczenia urzadzenia niezgodnie z jego
przeznaczeniem i jego obslugi przez personel uprzednio
nie przeszkolony, naprawy urzadzenia bez odpowiedniej
autoryzacji lub  przeznaczenia  niezgodnego @z
obowiazujacymi, specyficznymi normami krajowymi. W
nastepnych paragrafach zawarte sa wszystkie niezbedne
informacje  dotyczace gwarancji  bezpieczenstwa
personelu obslugujacego urzadzenie. Bardziej
szczegolowe informacje sa zawarte w dodatku do
“Technical Information”.

Podrecznik ten opiera sie na nastepujacych
konwencjach:

AW

Sygnaly ostrzegajace o zagrozeniu powinny zwrocic
uwage operatora na odpowiednia specyficzna procedure
ktora jezeli nie jest przestrzegana w sposob prawidlowy
moze przyczynic sie do powaznych obrazen osoby
obslugujace;j.

= UWAGA

Sygnaly wzrokowe ukazujace sie przed procedura
jezeli zostana zlekcewazone moga spowodowac
uszkodzenia urzadzenia.

PRZYPIS
Przypisy zawieraja najwazniejsze

wyciagniete z tekstu.

informacje

MAGAZYNOWANIE

Kontrolery podczas transportu i przechowywania w
magazynie powinny miec nastepujace warunki otoczenia:

e temperatura: od -20 °C do +70 °C

o wilgotnosc wzgledna: od 0-95% (nie kondensujaca).

PRZYGOTOWANIE DO INSTALACJI

Urzadzenie zostaje dostarczone w specjalnym, ochronnym
opakowaniu; jezeli opakowanie prezentuje jakiekolwiek
uszkodzenia ktore moglyby powstac podczas transportu
wowczas nalezy hiezwlocznie powiadomic najblizszy,
lokalny punkt sprzedazy. Podczas operaciji
rozpakowywania nalezy zachowac specjalna ostroznosc
zeby nie spowodowac upadku PALM-1 lub nie narazic go
na uderzenia. Nie wyrzucac opakowania poniewaz jest
ono calkowicie rycyklowalne i odpowiada normom CEE
85/399 dotyczacym ochrony srodowiska.

/N e

PALM-1 moze byc uzywany wylacznie z kontrolerami
Varian serii Navigator (70, 301, 551, 701, 1001). Dla
innych typow kontrolera przed przylaczeniem do nich
PALM-1 nalezy sprawdzic w podreczniku czy jest jasno
wyrazona mozliwosc przylaczania do nich PALM-1.
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INSTRUKCJA UZYTKOWANIA

Sterowniki,wskazniki i laczniki PALM-1

Ponizej jest przedstawiony pulpit PALM-1.
Dla uzyskania szczegolow skonsultowac odpowiedni
rozdzial “Technical Information”.

),
VARIAN 2 VACUUM TECHNOLOGIES

+—5

CYCLE NUMBER
CYCLETIME
1 PUMP LIFE

o )
00 |
S O = e R

CONTROLLER
INFORMATION

TEMPERATURE

START
STOP RESET

Palm - |

1. Przycisk "CYCLE NUMBER, CYCLE TIME, PUMP
LIFE"- Ukazuje na tym samym display jednoczesnie
informacje dotyczaca: Cycle Number (ilosc cykli
wykonanych przez pompe), Cycle time (czas
ostatniego wykonanego cyklu), Pump life (calkowity
czas operatywnosci pompy). Jest zawsze aktywny.

2. Przycisk "TEMPERATURE, POWER, SPEED" -
wskazuje zaabsorbowana moc (wat), temperature
pompy (°C), zaabsorbowany prad elektryczny (A) i
czestotliwosc pobudzania (Hz). Jest zawsze aktywny.

3. Przycisk "CONTROLLER INFORMATION" naciskajac
kilkakrotnie ukazuja sie na ekranie w nastepujacej
kolejnosci: model controllera, numer serii, number,
modify standard; modify level; program listing,
parameter listing; CRC program, CRC parameter. Jest
zawsze aktywny.

4. Przycisk "START, STOP RESET" — wysyla sygnal
START jezeli pompa znajduje sie na STOP |
odwrotnie. Naciskajac klawisz w stanie FAIL w
przypadku znikniecia fail nastepuje powrot do STOP.
Jest aktywny jezeli kontroler znajduje sie w SERIAL
MODE.

5. Display alfanumeryczny na cieklych krysztalach:
matryca punktowana, 2 linie x 16 czcionek

Pulpit frontalny PALM-I

Naciskajac jednoczesnie przyciski 1 i 2 wchodzi sie do
menu konfiguracyjnego.

Naciskajac jednoczesnie przyciski 1 i 3 wchodzi sie do
menu autodiagnostycznego.

PRZYPIS

Funkcja autodiagnostyczna moze byc stosowana tylko
w kontrolerach SW.

87-900-950-01 (D)



INSTRUKCJA UZYTKOWANIA

Lacznik zasilania jest seryjny dla polaczen z kontrolerem
pompy.

Lacznik i/lub diagnostyczny.

Opzja

Pulpit lacznikow Palm-|

PROCEDURA UZYTKOWANIA

Zaswiecenie kontrolera

Do zaswiecenia kontrolera wystarczy wlaczyc kabel
seryjnej komunikacji do odpowiedniego gniazdka
kontrolera.

KONSERWACJA

Moduly PALM-1 nie wymagaja zadnej konserwac;ji.
Jakakolwiek interwencja musi byc przeprowadzona
wylacznie przez osoby autoryzowane.

W przypadku decyzji zliomowania nalezy przeprowadzic
operacje respektujac krajowe specyficzne normy.

PRZETWORSTWO ODPADOW

Objasnienie  znajdujacego sie na
znaczenia logo “WEEE”.
Uzyty ponizej symbol jest zgodny z wymogiem
zarzadzenia “WEEE” Unii Europejskie;j.
Symbol ten (prawomocny tylko w krajach Unii
Europejskiej) oznacza, ze wyrob ktory nim zostal

oznaczony NIE moze byc przetworzony jako odpad

etykiecie

razem z innymi domowymi lub przemyslowymi
natomiast musi byc skladowany w miejscu
przeznaczonym dla odpadow do przerobki

zroznicowanej .

Dlatego tez poleca sie uzytkownikowi, , po uprzedniej
weryfikacji terminu i warunkow zawartych w kontrakcie
sprzedazy, nawiazac kontakt z dostawca lub
sprzedawca urzadzenia w celu uruchomienia procesu

zbiorki i przerobu.
X

\/
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BLEDNE INFORMACJE

Jezeli obwody autodiagnostyczne kontrolera zauwaza
jakies uszkodzenie lub nieprawidlowe dzialanie na
display ukazuje sie blenda informacja. Przyklady
blednych informacji sa przedstawione w paragrafie
“Error Messages” rozdzialu “Technical Information” w
tym podreczniku.

87-900-950-01 (D)



VSEOBECNE INFORMACE

Tento pristroj je ur€en pro profesionalni potfebu.
Uzivatel si musi pfed pouzitim tuto pfiruCku velmi
pozorné precist, ale i kazdou dalSi aktualizaci, kterou
podnik  Varian bude preddvat. V  duasledku
nedostateéného i ¢astec¢né nespravného pouziti, nebo
v pfipadé chyb nekompetentniho persondlu di
neopravnénych zasahl a neodpovidajicich specifickym
statnim normam, Varian nepfijima a nenese zadnou
zodpovédnost.

V nasledujicich odstavcich jsou uvedeny veskeré nutné
informace, tykajici se operatora a bezpecnostnich
podminek béhem provozu pfistroje. Detailni informace
se nachazeji v dodatku "Technical Information".

Tato prirucka pouziva nasledujici bézna oznaceni:

A NEBEZPECI!

Odkazy, které upozorfiuji na nebezpeéi a donuti
operatora, aby se fidil dle procedury nebo specifické
praktiky, ktera nebude-li fadné vykonana, muze ohrozit
vaznym zputsobem jeho zdravi.

= Pozor

Tyto zpravy se objevuji pfed jakoukoliv procedurou, je
tfeba se jimi fidit, aby nedoSlo k poskozeni pfistroje.

POZNAMKA

Poznamky, vyjmuté z textu obsahuji velmi dileZité
informace.

USKLADNENI

Béhem dopravy a skladovani kontrolérd, se musi dbat
na nasledujici podminky prostredi:

e temperatura: od -20 °C do +70 °C
e relativni vihkost: 0 - 95% (nesmi kondenzovat).

PRIPRAVA K INSTALACI

Mechanismus je dodavan v specialnim ochranném
baleni; objevi-li se néasledkem dopravy néjaké
poSkozeni, je tfeba se okamzité obratit na mistni
prodejni servis. Béhem rozbalovani se obzvlast musi
davat pozor, aby PALM-I nespadl nebo aby neutrpél
narazy. Balici materidl se nesmi odkladat v pfirodé.
Tento material se mdze kompletné recyklovat, nebot se
shoduje se smérnicemi EU, CEE 85/399, které se tykaji
zivotniho prostredi.

A NEBEZPEGI!

PALM-I Ize pouzivat jen spolecné s Kontrolérem Varian
série Navigator [70, 301, 551, 701, 1001]. Pred
napojenim PALM-I a pro ostatni typy Kontroléru, se musi
zkontrolovat, zda se v pfiru¢ce vyslovné dovoluje pouzit
jednotku PALM-I.

PRIRUCKA K POUZIT{

Ovladani, indikadtory a konektory PALM-I

V nasledujicim je ilustrovan panel Palm-I.
Pro SirSi detaily je tfeba se obratit na sekci "Technical
Information”.
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1. Tlagitka "CYCLE NUMBER, CYCLE TIME, PUMP
LIFE" - Na displeji jen jedinym “videozaznamem” se
vyvolavaji informace Cycle Number (Pocet cyklusl
provedenych &erpadlem), Cycle Time (Cas posledniho
provedeného cyklusu), Pump Life (Celkovy ¢as ucinku
Cerpadla). Neustale aktivni.

2. Tlagitko "TEMPERATURE, POWER, SPEED" -
Zvizualizuje spotfebovany vykon (Watt), temperatura
Cerpadla (°C), spotfebovany proud (A) a frekvence
excitace (Hz). Neustale aktivni.

3. Tlacitko "CONTROLLER INFORMATION" -  Jestlize
se stiskne nékolikrat ukazi se dle jejich pofadi: model
kontroléru, serial number, modify standard; modify
level; program listing, parameter listing; CRC program,
CRC parameter. Neustale aktivni.

4. Tlacgitko "START, STOP RESET" — Predava povel
Start jestlize se Cerpadlo nachazi ve stavu STOP i
opacné. Stisknutim tlacitka ve stavu FAIL, z divodu
zmizelého fail, se uskutecriuje navrat do stavu STOP.
Aktivni jen v pfipadé, Ze kontrolér je v SERIAL MODE.

5. Alfanumericky displej s tekutymi krystaly: bodovéa
matice, 2 linky x 16 znakd.

Celni panel PALM-I

Soucasnym stisknutim tlacitek 1 a 2 vstoupite do
konfiguraéniho menu.

Souc¢asnym stisknutim tlacditek 1 a 3 vstoupite do
autodiagnostického menu.

POZNAMKA

Autodiagnosticka funkce je k dispozici jen na kontroléry
majicimi v dotaci uréené SW.
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PRIRUCKA K POUZITI

Konektor napajeni i seridlni na spojeni s kontrolérem
Cerpadla.

Konektor 1/O diagnosticky.

Opéni.

Panel konektort Palm-I

POUZIVANE PROCEDURY

Zapalovani Kontroléri

Na zapalovani kontrolér(i postaéi vlozit komunikaéni
serialni kabel do pfislusné zasuvky kontroléru.

UDRZBA

Moduly Palm-l nevyzaduji zadnou udrzbu. Jakykoliv

zasah musi byt proveden jen kompetentnim
personalem.
Bude-li zapotfebi kontrolér likvidovat, musi se

postupovat dle platnych specifickych statnich norem.

LIKVIDACE

Vyznam loga "WEEE" nachazejiciho se na Stitku.
Nize uvedeny symbol odpovida smérnicim CE
pojmenovanym “"WEEE". Tento symbol (platny jen
pro staty Evropské Unie) urCuje, Ze vyrobek, ktery je
takto oznacen NESMI byt likvidovan spole¢né s
ostatnimi domacimi nebo primyslovymi odpady, ale je
nutno ho pfedat do patficnych provoznich sbéren, kde
musi byt tfidén a likvidovan oddélené od méstského
odpadu.

Uzivateli, ktery mini vyrobek likvidovat doporucujeme,
aby se nakontaktoval pfimo s vyrobcem nebo
prodejcem, ktery se po patficném provéreni termind a
smluvnich podminek postard o kompletni likvidaci
uvedeného vyrobku.
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CHYBNE ZPRAVY

Jestlize autodiagnosticky obvod kontroléru rozpozna
vady nebo vadny provoz, na displeji se ukaze relativni
zprava o chybé. Tyto zpravy jsou uvedeny v odstavci.
"Error Messages" sekce "Technical Information" v této
pFirucce k pouziti.
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VSEOBECNE INFORMACIE

Tento pristroj je urceny pre profesionalnu potrebu. Uzivatel
si pred pouzitim musi vefmi pozorne precitat’ tento navod a
kazdy dalSi dodatok, vydany firmou Varian. Varian
nepriima a neberie na seba Zadnu zodpovednost v
pripade nedostatoéného, alebo ¢iastoéného pouzitia, v
pripade chyb, spdsobenych nekompetentnymi
pracovnikmi, v pripade neopravnenych zasahov,
nezodpovedajucich Specifickym Statnym normam. V
dalSich odstavcoch su uvedené vSetky potrebné
informacie, tykajuce sa pracovnika a bezpecnostnych
podmienok poc¢as prevadzky pristroja. Detailné informacie
najdete v dodatku "Technical Information".

Tento navod pouziva tieto bezné oznacenia:

A NEBEZPECIE!

Odkazy, ktoré upozornuju na nebezpecie upozorfiuju
pracovnika na urcity pracovny postup, ktory, ked nie je
prevedeny spravne, moéze zapriCinit vazne osobné
poranenia.

II=" pozor

Signaly “pozor” su pred tymi postupmi, ktoré, v pripade
ich nedodrzania, m6zu poskodit pristroj.

POZNAMKA

Poznamky, vynaté z textu, obsahuju velmi dbleZité
informé&cie.

USKLADNOVANIE

Pocas prepravy a uskladriovania “controllers” musia
byt dodrzané tieto podmienky prostredia:

e teplota: od -20 °C do +70 °C
e relativna vlhkost: 0 - 95% (nesmie kondenzovat)

PRIPRAVA PRE INSTALACIU

Pristroj je dodany v Specialnom ochrannom obale; keby
ste objavili Skodu spdsobenu prepravou, skontaktujte
sa s kancelariou miestneho predaja. Pri rozbalovani
davajte pozor, aby Vam PALM-I nespadol, alebo neikde
nenarazil. Obal nezahadzujte do odpadu, Je vyrobeny z
recyklovatelného materidlu a zodpoveda smernici CEE
85/399 pre ochranu zivotného prostredia.

A NEBEZPECIE!

PALM-I je mozné pouzivat spolu s Controller Varian
série  Navigator [70, 301, 551, 701, 1001]. Pred
napojenim PALM-I na iné typy controller-ov treba
skontrololovat, ¢i sa v navode vyslovene povoluje pouzit
jednotku PALM-I.
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NAVOD K POUZITIU

Povely, ukazovatele a pripojky PALM-I
Dalej je znazorneny panel Palm-I.

Pre dalSie detaily konzultuje ¢ast "Technical
Information".
1)
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1. Tlagidla "CYCLE NUMBER, CYCLE TIME, PUMP
LIFE" — Na displeji sa jedinym “videozaznamom”
vyvolavaju informéacie Cycle Number (Pocet cyklov
vykonanych &erpadlom), Cycle Time (Cas posledného
prevedeného cyklu), Pump Life (Celkova doba chodu
Cerpadla). Neustale aktivny.

2. Tlagidla "TEMPERATURE, POWER, SPEED" -
Zobrazuje spotrebovany vykon (Watt), teplotu
Cerpadla (°C), spotrebany prud (A) a frekvenciu
excitacie (Hz). Neustdoe aktivny.

3. Tlacidlo "CONTROLLER INFORMATION" -  Stlaciac
ho viackrat sa objavi v poradi: model controller-a,
serial number, modify standard; modify level; program
listing, parameter listing; CRC program, CRC
parameter. Neustale aktivny.

4. Tlacidlo "START, STOP RESET" — Dava povel Start, v
pripade, ze sa cerpadlo nachadza v stave STOP a
opacne. Stlagiac ho v stave FAIL, z dévodu
zmiznutého fail, sa vrati do stavu STOP. Aktivny len v
pripade ked je controller v SERIAL MODE.

5. Alfanumericky displej s tekutymi kryStami: bodova
matica, 2 linky x 16 znakov.

Celny panel PALM-1

Sucasnym stlacenim tlacidiel 1 a 2 sa dostanete do
konfiguraéného menu.

Sucasnym stlacenim tlacidiel 1 a 3 sa dostanete do
autodiagnostického menu.

POZNAMKA

Samodiagnosticka funkcia je k dispozicii iba pre
controllers , ktoré maju k dotacii uréené SW.

87-900-950-01 (D)



NAVOD K POUZITIU

Napajacia a serialna spojka pre spojenie s controller-om
Cerpadla.

Diagnosticka spojka 1/0.

Op¢ny.

Panel spojok Palm-I

POSTUP POUZITIA

Zapnutie “Controller”

Pre zapnutie controller-a stai vsunut komunikacny
serialny kabel do prislusnej zasuvky controller-a.

UDRZBA
Moduly Palm-l nevyzaduju ziadnu udrzbu. Akykolvek
zasah musi previest povereny personal.

V pripade Ze controller treba likvidovat, riadte sa podla
platnych Specifickych statnych noriem.

LIKVIDACIA
Vyznam loga "WEEE" nachadzajuceho sa na
Stitkoch.
Aplikovanie  doluozznaceného symbolu dodrzuje

smernicu EU s nazvom "WEEE".

Tento symbol (platny iba pre S§taty Eurépskej Unie)
znamena, ze vyrobok s tymto Stitkom NESMIE byt
odstraneny spolu s beznym domacim alebo
priemyselnym odpadom, ale sa musi odstranit ako
deleny odpad.

Vyzyvame preto konecného uzivatela, aby sa
skontaktoval s dodavatelom pristroja, ¢i uz je to
vyrobca alebo predajca za uc¢elom jeho likvidacie podra
zmluvnych podmienok predaja.
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OZNAMY VAD

V pripade Ze samodiagnosticky obvod controller-a
rozpozna vady, alebo vadnu prevadzku, na displeji sa
zobrazi prislusnd sprava o vade. Tieto spravy su
uvedené v odstavci "Error Messages" v €asti "Technical
Information" v tomto navode.
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SPLOSNA NAVODILA

Naprava je namenjena samo za strokovno rabo.
Uporabnik mora temeljito prebrati priro¢nik in pri tem
upostevati vsako dodatno informacijo, ki jo nudi Varian.
Varian ne odgovarja v sluaju celotnega ali delnega
nespostovanja navodil, pri nepravilni uporabi s strani
nestrokovnega osebja, v sluaju nedovoljenih posegov
ali pri zanemarjenju specifi¢nih nacionalnih meril.

V naslednjih odstavkih so navedene vse informacije
potrebne za zagotavljanje sigurnosti uporabnika med
rokovanjem s to napravo. PodrobnejSe informacije dobite
v priponki "Technical Information".

V tem priroéniku so varnostne
razvr§cene v dva razreda:

informacije

A SVARILO!

Znak svarila opozarja uporabnika, da mora pri
dolo€enem postopku ali pri posebnem delovanju paziti.
Krsitev svarila lahko privede do lazjih ali hudih telesnih
poskodb.

= pozoRr

Znak ‘pozor’ se pojavi pred postopke, ki &e jih
uporabnik zanemari, lahko napravo podkoduje.

OPOMBA

Opombe vsebujejo vse najbolj pomembne informacije
iz besedila.

SKLADISCENJE

Med prevozom in skladiS¢enjem controllera morate
zagotoviti naslednje pogoje okolice:

e temperatura: od -20 °C do +70 °C
e relativna vlaga: 0 - 95% (ne-kondezna)

PRIPRAVA ZA MONTAZO

Napravo dobite v posebni zas€itni embalazi; ¢e so na
embalazi znaki poskodbe, ki naj bi nastale med
transportom, obrnite se krajevnemu prodajalnemu biroju.
Pri odstranitvi embalaze morate $e posebno paziti, da
Vam PALM-I ne pade na tla ali da ne podlegne udarcem.
Ne zavrzite embalazo v okolico. Material lahko v celoti
reciklirate in ustreza direktivi CEE 85/399 za zasScito
okolice.

A SVARILO!

Uporaba PALM-l-ja je dovoljena samo s Controller-ji
Varian serije Navigator [70, 301, 551, 701, 1001]. Za
ostale vrste Controllerjev, preden bi prikljucili PALM-I,
morate se zagotoviti, da je v priro¢niku izrecno navedena
moznost uporabe enote PALM-I.
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NAVODILA ZA UPORABO

Komande, indikatorji in konektorji PALM-I

Sledi prikaz plos¢e Palm-I.
Podrobnej$e informacije najdete v sekciji "Technical
Information".
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1. Tipka "CYCLE NUMBER, CYCLE TIME, PUMP LIFE"
— Preklic na zaslon z enkratnim prizorom informacij
Cycle Number (Stevilo ciklusov, ki jih ¢rpalka naredi),
Cycle Time (Doba/€as zadnjega cicklusa), Pump Life
(Celotna doba delovanja ¢rpalke). Komanda je vedno
aktivna.

2. Tipka "TEMPERATURE, POWER, SPEED" — Pokaze
zmogljivost (Watt), temperaturo &rpalke (°C), tok (A) in
frekvenco razburljivosti (Hz). Komanda je vedno
aktivna.

3. Tipka "CONTROLLER INFORMATION" - ¢&e veckrat
tipko pritisnite se pojavijo komande v naslednjem
vrstnem redu: model controllera, serial number,
modify standard; modify level; program listing,
parameter listing; CRC program, CRC parameter.
Komanda je vedno aktivna.

4. Tipka "START, STOP RESET" — S to tipko pozenite
komando Start, ¢e je ¢rpalka na STOP-u in obratno.
Ce tipko pritisnite v stanju FAIL, ko ne obstaja ve&
vzrok faila, boste dobili stanje STOP. Komanda je
aktivna, ¢e je controller v SERIAL MODE.

5. Alfasteviléni zaslon iz tekocih kristalov: prebijalo
bodov,

2 linije x 16 znakov.

Prednja ploséa PALM-I

Ce istoasno pritisnite tipki 1 in 2 dobite nabor za
konfiguracijo.
Ce istoasno pritisnite tipki 1
avtodiagnoze.

in 3 dobite nabor

OPOMBA

Funkcija avtodiagnoze obstaja samo za controllere, ki
imajo sistem SW-ja.

87-900-950-01 (D)



NAVODILA ZA UPORABO

Napajalni in serijskli konektor za prikljucitev controllera s
¢rpalko.

Diagnosti¢ni konektor 1/0.

Opcionalno.

Plos¢a konektorjev Palm-I

POSTOPKI UPORABE

Vklopitev Controllera

Za vklopitev controllera morate vtakniti kabel serijske
komunikacije v ustrezno vti¢nico controllera.

VZDRZEVANJE

Moduli Palm-l ne potrebujejo vzdrzevanja. Samo
pooblas¢eno osebje lahko rokuje s to napravo.

Controller zavrzite kot industrijski odpadek v skladu z
drzavnimi predpisi.

ODLAGANJE OPADKOV

Pomen znamke "WEEE" na etiketah.

Spodaj navedeni simbol je v skladu z direktivo ES
znano pod imenom "WEEE".

Ta simbol (ki velja samo v drzavah Evropske
Skupnosti) pomeni, da izdelek NE SMETE
ODSTRANITI skupaj z ostalimi komunalnimi ali pa
industrijskimi odpadki, temve¢ morate poskrbeti za
njihovo primerno lo¢evanje.

Zato pozivamo uporabnike, da se ali pri prodajalnem
centru ali pa pri prodajalcu seznani o postopku
lo€evanja in odstranitve odpadkov, Sele nato, ko se je
seznanil s pogoji in z merili kupopordajne pogodbe.

Néﬂ/
AN

\
¥aN
e
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OBVESTILO O NAPAKI

Ce vezje avtodiagnoze controllerjev ugotovi, da se je
pojavil kvar ali problem v delovanju, prikaze na zaslonu
obvetstilo o napaki. Tabelo o napakah najdete v
paragrafu "Error Messages" v poglavju "Technical
Information" tega priro¢nika.

87-900-950-01 (D)



GENERAL INFORMATION

This equipment has been designed to be used by
professionals. The user should read this instruction
manual and any other additional information provided
by Varian before operating the equipment. Varian will
not be held responsible for any events occurring due to
the non-compliance, even partial, with these
instructions, the improper use by untrained personnel,
the unauthorized interference with the equipment or
any action performed against specific national
standards. The following sections contain all the
information required to guarantee the safety of the
operator when using the equipment. Detailed
information is provided in the chapter entitled
"Technical Information ".

This manual uses the following standard protocol:

/N e

Warning messages attract the operator’s attention to a
particular procedure or practice that could lead to
serious injury if not followed correctly.

=" cAuTION!

Caution messages are displayed before procedures
that could cause damage to the equipment if not
followed correctly.

NOTE

The notes contain important information taken from the
text.

STORAGE

The environmental conditions for the transportation and
storage of the controllers must comply with the
following specifications:

e temperature: -20 °C to +70 °C
¢ relative humidity: 0 to 95% (non-condensing)

PREPARATION FOR INSTALLATION

The device is supplied in special protective packing. If
this shows signs of damage that may have occurred
during transport, contact your local sales office. When
unpacking the PALM-I, be sure that it is not dropped or
subject to any form of impact. Do not dispose the
packing materials in an unauthorized manner. The
material is 100% recyclable and complies with EEC
Directive 85/399 on the safeguard of the environment.

/N e

The PALM-I can only be used with Varian Navigator
series controllers [70, 301, 551, 701, 1001]. For the
other type of controllers, before connecting the PALM-I
make sure the related manual expressly indicates the
possibility of using the PALM-I device.
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INSTRUCTIONS FOR USE

PALM-I Controls, Indicators and Connectors

Shown below is the panel of the Palm-I terminal.
More details are provided in the section entitled
"Technical Information".
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1. "CYCLE NUMBER, CYCLE TIME, PUMP LIFE" push-
button - In a single screen, displays the Cycle Number
(number of cycles performed by the pump), Cycle
Time (time of the last cycle performed), Pump Life
(pump operational life span) values. Always active.

2. "TEMPERATURE, POWER, SPEED" push-button -
Displays the power consumption (Watt) and the
temperature (°C) of the pump, current consumption
(A) and activation frequency. Always active.

3. "CONTROLLER INFORMATION" push-button -
Pressing this push-button more than once displays the
following in the order given: controller model, serial
number, modify standard; modify level; program
listing, parameter listing; CRC program, CRC
parameter. Always active.

4. "START, STOP RESET" push-button - Sends the
Start command if the pump is in the STOP phase or
vice versa. Pressing this push-button in the FAIL
phase, when the cause of this condition has been
cleared the terminal will switch back to the STOP
phase. Active if the controller is in the SERIAL MODE.

5. Alphanumeric liquid crystal display (LCD): dot matrix,
2 rows x 16 characters.

PALM-I Front Panel

Pressing push buttons 1 and 2 simultaneously switches
the terminal to the Configuration Menu.

Pressing push buttons 1 and 3 simultaneously switches
the terminal to the Autodiagnostics Menu.

NOTE

The autodiagnostics function is only available on the
controllers equipped with a dedicated SW.

87-900-950-01 (D)



INSTRUCTIONS FOR USE

Power supply and serial interface connector for
connection to the pump controller

Diagnostics 1/O interface

Optional

Palm-I Connector Panel

OPERATING PROCEDURES

Powering on the Controller

To power on the controller, always plug the serial
interface cable into the related connector on the
controller.

MAINTENANCE

The Palm-I modules do not require maintenance. Any
servicing must be performed by authorized personnel.

If a controller needs to be discarded, proceed to do so
in compliance with the related national norms.

DISPOSAL

Meaning of the "WEEE" logo found in labels
The following symbol is applied in accordance with the
EC WEEE (Waste Electrical and Electronic Equipment)
Directive.

This symbol (valid only in countries of the European
Community) indicates that the product it applies to
must NOT be disposed of together with ordinary
domestic or industrial waste but must be sent to a
differentiated waste collection system.

The end user is therefore invited to contact the supplier
of the device, whether the Parent Company or a
retailer, to initiate the collection and disposal process
after checking the contractual terms and conditions of

sale.
2 &\P

®)
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ERROR MESSAGES

If the controller's autodiagnostics routine detects
failures or malfunctions, a specific error message will
be displayed. The error messages are explained in the
section entitled "Error Messages" in Chapter "Technical
Information" of this manual.

87-900-950-01 (D)



PALM-I DESCRIPTION

The PALM-I is an LCD alphanumeric display and
keyboard, which provides useful real time indications of
the operating conditions/parameters of the Navigator
pump controller series.

Moreover, it is possible to reprogram the controller
parameters or troubleshooting pump/controller.

The PALM-I is 41 mm high, 110 mm wide, 205 mm
deep and weighs 350 g. It is connected to the controller
by two NAV series cables (weighing 250 g) which
provide the power serial link and /O interface
necessary for self-diagnostic function.

USE

General

Make all vacuum manifold and electrical connections and
refer to pump instruction manual before to operating the

controller.

To avoid injury to personnel and damage to the
equipment, if the pump is lying on a table make sure it
is steady. Never operate the pump if the pump inlet is
not connected to the system or blanked off.

TECHNICAL INFORMATION

P M|P R|IE[A Y U|S|E
RIEIM|O|T|E AR|T
Monitor Mode

By pressing the TEMPERATURE-POWER-SPEED
push-button, the display shows:

Pi=|X[X|X[W T(=|X|X|°|C

I =[X|.[X|A X|X[X|X|H|z

where:

e P = is the power supplied by the controller to the
pump (0 to 999 watt)

e T =is the temperature of the outer ring of the upper
bearing (range 00 to 99 °C)

e | =current

e HHH = Indicates the measurement unit set for the
threshold (Hz, mA, sec. W)

¢ XXXXHz = is the excitation frequency in hertz

Press another time to exit from this menu.

Press the CYCLE NUMBER once and the display shows:

Connect the PALM-I to the controller. Plug the controller

power cable into a suitable power source.

The PALM-I can be only used with a controller, and it is

able to:

e monitor the pump operating conditions (monitor
mode), is also possible to control the pump (start,
stop)

e configure several parameters into the pump controller
(configuration mode)

e self-diagnostic of some controllers functions
(autodiag mode).

Power ON

After a controller power on the PALM-I will display its
revision:

X|X|X[X|C|Y|C|L|E X[{X|X|X|X|m

| |F|E X[X|X|X|X|h

where:

o XXXXCYCLE = are the numbers of cycles performed
(range 0 to 9999)

o XXXXXm = is the elapsed time related to the last cycle
(range 0 to 99999 minutes)

e PUMP LIFE XXXXXh = is the total operation time of
the pump (range 0 to 99999 hours).

Press another time to exit from this menu.

Press the CONTROLLER INFORMATION once and the
display shows:

P{A|L{M|-]|I

M OD|E|L|: |[X|X|X|[X|X]|X

VIE[R]|. X|X[X]|X[X]|X[X]|X

S|IN|[: [X|X|X|[X|X m|: | X[X|X[X

then indicates the baud rate and the serial type
connections, for example:

C|O|N|N|E|(C|T|E|D 9(6(0]|0

R({S|-]|2|3(2

and finally the pump status (for example):

where:

o MODEL.: is the control model
e SN: is the serial number
e m: is the special number (for modify standard).
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By pressing another time:

M{O|D|I [F|Y LIE(V|E]|L

where:
e XXXXX is the modification level.

By pressing another time:

P|R|G|: X[{X|X[X|X|X[X]|X[X]|X

P

where:

e PRG: XXXXXXXX is the program listing code
loaded into the controller

e PAR: XXXXXXXX is the parameter listing code
loaded in the controller.

By pressing another time:

QIE|Y[X|X|X]|X

P|A|WX

where:

e QE Y isthe CRC program listing
PA W is the CRC parameter listing.

Press another time to exit from this menu.
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TECHNICAL INFORMATION

Configuration Mode

To enter in this mode press for few seconds the
CYCLE NUMBER and the TEMPERATURE push
buttons together.

NOTE

Provided below are all the messages that can be
displayed. Some of these specifically concern a
determined model and will be displayed only if such
model is present.

The display shows:

O|T|IL|O|A|D

R|C FIL|.|P|A

where:

e Bootloader XXXX is the bootloader CRC
e CRC FL.PAR XXXX is the parameter listing
structure CRC.

NOTE

In general in configuration mode The CYCLE NUMBER
button change the value of the parameter (for example
serial — remote operation) but only into the PALM-I (not
into the controller), to do this the TEMPERATURE
button is used. This confirms and sends the parameter
setting displayed on the PALM-I to the controller and
then passes to the next parameter.

Pressing the TEMPERATURE push button will display:

E|R({I|A|L|/|R|[E|M|O

E|IL|E|C|T|I|O[N]|: X X[X|X[X

where:

e Selection: XXXXX is
mode (serial/remote).

the controller-operating

Pressing the TEMPERATURE push button will display:

S|O(F|T S|(T|A|R|T M|O|D|E

E|IL|E|C|T|I|O[N]|: X|X|X

where:

e Selection: XXX is the soft start option (yes/no).
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Pressing the TEMPERATURE push button will display:

E(T P|O(I[N|T T|Y|P|E
E|IL|E[C|T|I|O|N|:|X|X]|X

where:

e Selection: XXX is the type of set point, the
permitted value are: Hz (frequency), mA (current),
sec (time).

Pressing the TEMPERATURE...
display:

push button will

S|E|T PI|O(I|[N|T VIAIL|U|E

where:

o XXXX is the value of set point expressed in Hz or
mA or sec.

Pressing the TEMPERATURE push button will display:

M|A|S|K S|E|T T(I|M

where:

e XXXX is the mask set time: during this period the
set point crossing is not considered (yes/no).

Pressing the TEMPERATURE push button will display:

E(T P(O|I|N|T O|U|T(P|(U|T

E|IL|E[C|T|I|O[N|:|X

where:

e Selection: X is the special character that indicates
if the set point output has to be active when the set
point has got through going up (/) or going down (\).

Pressing the TEMPERATURE push button will display:

T(H/R|E|S|H|O|L|D S|.|P

X|X %

where:

e XX is the hysteresys of set point expressed in
percentage.
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TECHNICAL INFORMATION

Pressing the TEMPERATURE push button will display:

I|R|[/|W|A|T|E|R

where:

e Selection: XXXXX indicates the kind of cooling the
pump is using (air/water).

Pressing the TEMPERATURE push button will display:

AC|T|I|V|E S|(T|O|P

LIE|C|T|[I1|O|N]|: X|X|X

where:

e Selection: XXX is the selection for the active stop
(yes or no).

Pressing the TEMPERATURE push button will display:

B|/A|U|D R|(A|T|E

where:

e Selection: XXXX Baud selects the baud rate for
serial communication between PALM-I and
controller (600, 1200, 2400, 4800 and 9600).

Pressing the TEMPERATURE push button will display:

UMP LII1|F|E R|(E|S|E|T

S|(E(L|E|C|T|[I|O|N|:[X|X

where:
¢ Selection: XXX reset the pump lifetime (yes/no).

Pressing the TEMPERATURE push button will display:

I{N[T|E|R|L|[O|C|K

S|(E[L|E|C|T|[I|O|N|:[X[X]|X]|X

where:

e XXXX select the type of interlock check CONT./IMP.
(continuos/impulsive).
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Pressing the TEMPERATURE push button will display:

H{I|[{G|H S|(P|E|E|D S|E|T

where:

e XXXX set the high-speed excitation frequency in
hertz.

Pressing the TEMPERATURE push button four times
will display:

M|A(X HfI|G|H S|P|(E|E|D

where:

e Selection: X selects the maximum permissible
value of high-speed excitation frequency in hertz.

Pressing the TEMPERATURE push button four times
will display:

E(N|T VIA|(L|V|E

E|T|(T|[I|[N|G]|: X|X|X

where:
e XXX set the vent valve managing output (OFF/ON).

Pressing the TEMPERATURE push button will display:

VIEIN|T VIA|(L|V|E

P/ E(R[A|T|I|O[N|:|X|X|[X|X

where:

o XXXX set
(auto/man.).

the vent valve operation output

Pressing the TEMPERATURE push button will display:

VIEIN|T V|IA|IL|V|E D E|L|A|Y

where:

o XXXX set (from 0000 to 9999 seconds) the vent
valve delay.

Pressing four times the TEMPERATURE button will exit
from configuration mode.
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Control the Pump

If the forepump and vent device are not operated by the
controller, close the vent valve and switch on the
forepump.

e Press the START push-button or use the remote or
RS 232 start signal, the display shows:

P{UMP S(T|A|R|T|I|[N|G

e After START command, frequency output will be at
the maximum level, then the frequency will
decrease to a value proportional to the pump
rotational speed (1/4 of nominal frequency if the
pump is completely stopped).

The pump will accelerate to its normal rotational
speed and when this speed is reached, the display
will be as follows, even if any previous display
selection was made, and the normal condition has
been reached.

N({O(R|M|A|L O|/P|E(R|A|T|I|O|N

During acceleration of the pump or during any
operating condition, it is always possible to select
the other parameters to be displayed
(TEMPERATURE POWER or CYCLE NUMBER
push buttons).

If this is the case when the pump reaches the
normal speed, the display reverts to the previous
figure.

Self Diagnostic Mode

The Self-Diagnostic Mode is able to test the controller
efficiency.

NOTE

The self-diagnostic mode isn’t only a PALM-I feature; a
controller's SW able to provide diagnostic functions is
needed.

To enter in this mode press the CYCLE NUMBER...
and the CONTROLLER INFORMATION buttons
together for few seconds,

NOTE

The self-diagnostic mode is operative only if the
controller is in STOP or FAIL status.
When in the START mode, the pump will be stopped.

87-900-950-01 (D)



The display shows:

A|/UITIOM|A|T|I|C TIE|S|T ?

Where:

XXX set automatic test (YES/NO) by CYCLE NUMBER
button then press TEMPERATURE button to execute
all the possible tests (YES) or skip the automatic test
(NO). During the automatic test the PALM-I shows the
single function under test and gives the result: PASS or
FAIL. If PASS automatically tests the next available
function, if FAIL it stops; press TEMPERATURE button
to continue.

If the PALM-I display

AlUIT|IOID|I]|A|G N(O|T

A|VIA|I|L|A|B|L|E

This means the controller's SW don’t provides self-
diagnostic function and an upgrade is needed.

If the automatic test is skipped, the display shows:

R(S|[2|3]|2 P|O|R|T

NOTE

Provided below are all the tests that can be performed.
Some of these are only available for specific controller
models.

This proposes a serial RS-232 test; pressing the
CYCLE NUMBER button the test starts and the result
is given (PASS or FAIL). To skip this test press
TEMPERATURE button and display shows:

R(S|(4(8]|5 P|O|R|T

This proposes a serial RS-485 test; pressing the
CYCLE NUMBER... button the test starts and the
result is given (PASS OR FAIL). To skip this test press
TEMPERATURE button.

NOTE

The PALM-I tries to connect the controller by RS232
first if this don’t work it tries with RS485 but don’t show
any error message.
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The display shows:

S|(E|T|P|O|I|N|T oO|U|T

This proposes setpoint out test; pressing the CYCLE
NUMBER button the test starts and the result is given
(PASS OR FAIL). To skip this test press
TEMPERATURE button.

The display shows:

FIA|I|L|U(R|E oO|U|T

This proposes the failure output test; pressing the
CYCLE NUMBER button the test starts and the result
is given (PASS OR FAIL). To skip this test press
TEMPERATURE button.

The display shows:

A|N|A|L|O|G 1 oO|U|T

This proposes the analog 1 output test; pressing the
CYCLE NUMBER button the test starts and the result
is given (PASS OR FAIL). To skip this test press
TEMPERATURE button.

The display shows:

A|N|A|L|O|G 2 oO|U|T

This proposes the analog 2 output test; pressing the
CYCLE NUMBER... button the test starts and the
result is given (PASS OR FAIL). To skip this test press
TEMPERATURE button.

The display shows:

S|(O|F|T S(T|A|R|T I[N

This proposes the soft start input test; pressing the
CYCLE NUMBER button the test starts and the result
is given (PASS OR FAIL). To skip this test press
TEMPERATURE button.

87-900-950-01 (D)



The display shows:

S|(T|A|R|T|/|S|T|O|P I |N

This proposes the start/stop input test; pressing the
CYCLE NUMBER button the test starts and the result
is given (PASS OR FAIL). To skip this test press
TEMPERATURE button.

The display shows:

I{N[T|E|R|L[{O|C|K

This proposes the interlock input test; pressing the
CYCLE NUMBER button the test starts and the result
is given (PASS OR FAIL). To skip this test press
TEMPERATURE button.

The display shows:

S|(P|E|E|D S|E|T|T|I[N|G

This proposes the speed setting input test; pressing the
CYCLE NUMBER button the test starts and the result
is given (PASS OR FAIL). To skip this test press
TEMPERATURE button.

The display shows:

LIO|W S|(P|E|E|D I |N

This proposes the low speed input test; pressing the
CYCLE NUMBER button the test starts and the result
is given (PASS OR FAIL). To skip this test press
TEMPERATURE button.
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The display shows:

R|(E[(S|E|T FIA|I|L I N

NOTE

If the controller hasn't a function listed above the
PALM-I automatically skip the test.

This proposes the reset fail input test; pressing the
CYCLE NUMBER button the test starts and the result
is given (PASS OR FAIL). To skip this test press
TEMPERATURE button.

The display shows:

LIO|W S(P|E|E|D Oo|U|T

This proposes the low speed output test; pressing the
CYCLE NUMBER button the test starts and the result
is given (PASS OR FAIL). To skip this test press
TEMPERATURE button.

The display shows:

R|E|L|A|Y Oo|U|T

This proposes the relay output test; pressing the
CYCLE NUMBER button the test starts and the result
is given (PASS OR FAIL). To skip this test press
TEMPERATURE button.

87-900-950-01 (D)



ERROR MESSAGES

For a certain type of failure, the controller wills
self-diagnose the error and the following messages will
be displayed.

NOTE

If the pump is not connected, the display will be as
shown in the following figure.

C/IHIE|C|K C(O|N|N|E|(C|(T|I|O|N

UMP

Check connection between controller and pump, then
press START RESET pushbutton twice to start the

pump.

NOTE

If the external interlock connections are open, when the
START pushbutton is pressed the display will be as
shown in the following figure.

PI(UMP WIA[I|T|I|N|G

I{N[T|E|R|L[O|C|K

Provide a right interlock connection.

NOTE

If the upper bearing/pump temperature exceed the
maximum permissible, the pump is shut off, and the
display will be as shown in the following figure.

FIA({U|L|T|: P(UMP

E(R|TIE|IM(P

The message will stay on until the temperature
decreases below threshold value. Press the
STOP RESET pushbutton twice to start the pump.

NOTE

If the controller temperature exceeds its limit, the pump
is shut off, and the display will be as shown in the
following figure.
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FIA|UIL|(T|:|C|OIN[T|R|O|L|L|E|R

O|V|E(R|(T|E|M|P|(E|R|A|T|U|R

The message will stay on until the temperature
decreases below threshold value. Press the STOP
RESET pushbutton twice to start the pump.

NOTE

If in normal condition the current drawn by the pump is
higher than programmed (1.5 A), the pump and the
interconnected devices are switched off and the display
will be as shown in the following figure.

FIA{UIL|T

T(O|O H{I1|G|H L|IO|A|D

Check that pump rotor is free to rotate then press the
STOP RESET pushbutton twice to start the pump.

NOTE

If the output connection is shorted or the pump rotor is
locked, the display will be as shown in the following
figure.

AlUIL|T

S(H|{O|R|T CiI|R|C|U|lI'T

Check connections and shortages between pump and
controller, then press the STOP RESET pushbutton
twice to start the pump.

FIA{UIL|T

N(A|B|L|E|D W|I|(N|D|O|W

This can occur if the user is trying to change a
parameter which cannot be changed in the some
controller status (for example, changing Soft Start
selection during pump start-up).

ACCESSORIES

DESCRIPTION PART NUMBER

Cable set for Navigator 969-9884

87-900-950-01 (D)



Request for Return R{@] 9001

REGISTERED

VARIAN

1. A Return Authorization Number (RA#) WILL NOT be issued until this Request for Return is completely filled out,
signed and returned to Varian Customer Service.

2. Return shipments shall be made in compliance with local and international Shipping Regulations (IATA, DOT, UN).

3. The customer is expected to take the following actions to ensure the Safety of workers at Varian: (a) Drain any oils or
other liquids, (b) Purge or flush all gasses, (c) Wipe off any excess residues in or on the equipment, (d) Package the
equipment to prevent shipping damage, (for Advance Exchanges please use packing material from replacement unit).

4. Make sure the shipping documents clearly show the RA# and then return the package to the Varian location nearest you.

North and South America Europe and Middle East Asia and ROW
Varian Vacuum Technologies Varian SpA Varian Vacuum Technologies
121 Hartwell Ave Via Flli Varian 54 Local Office
Lexington, MA 02421 10040 Leini (TO) — ITALY
Phone : +1 781 8617200 Phone: +39 011 9979111
Fax: +1 781 8609252 Fax: +39 011 9979330
CUSTOMER INFORMATION

L0707 50] 01 ) 4 0 5 PP

Contact person: Name: ........c.oieiiiiiiiiieiiiiiaiaieeeanns ) P
Fax: oo E-Mail: oo

Ship Method: .........coeiiiiiiinennn. Shipping Collect #: ........cvvvviivininiininn.. POM:

Europe only: VAT reg. Number: ............ccovvvieiniiiininininnn, USA only: []Taxable [] Non-taxable

Customer Ship To: ....ovvuiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiieeenn, Customer Bill To: .....ooiiiiiiiiii,

PRODUCT IDENTIFICATION
Product Description Varian P/N Varian S/N Purchase Reference

TYPE OF RETURN (check appropriate box)

[] Paid Exchange  [] Paid Repair [] Warranty Exchange  [] Warranty Repair [] Loaner Return
[] Credit [1 Shipping Error [] Evaluation Return [] Calibration [JOther .........cceeenen.

HEALTH and SAFETY CERTIFICATION

Varian Vacuum Technologies CAN NOT ACCEPT any equipment which contains BIOLOGICAL HAZARDS or
RADIOACTIVITY. Call Varian Customer Service to discuss alternatives if this requirement presents a problem.

The equipment listed above (check one):
[J HAS NOT been exposed to any toxic or hazardous materials
OR

] HAS been exposed to any toxic or hazardous materials. In case of this selection, check boxes for any materials that
equipment was exposed to, check all categories that apply:

[0 Toxic []Corrosive []Reactive []Flammable []Explosive [ Biological [] Radioactive
List all toxic or hazardous materials. Include product name, chemical name and chemical symbol or formula.

Print Name: .........coooiiiiiiiiiiiiiiin, Customer Authorized Signature: ..............ooeveiriiiniiniiininninen.
Print Title: ....ooovviiii e, Date: ....... Jovrann [uiii..

NOTE: If a product is received at Varian which is contaminated with a toxic or hazardous material that was not disclosed, the customer
will be held responsible for all costs incurred to ensure the safe handling of the product, and is liable for any harm or injury to Varian
employees as well as to any third party occurring as a result of exposure to toxic or hazardous materials present in the product.

Do not write below this line
Notification (RAM: ...covviiiiiiiii i, Customer ID#: ........cccevivinnnn Equipment #: ...........cooeiviiinnnin,




Request for Return

VARIAN R[i{'s 299}
FAILURE REPORT

TURBO PUMPS and TURBOCONTROLLERS

POSITION PARAMETERS

[ Does not start [ Noise [ Vertical Power: Rotational Speed:
[] Does not spin freely [] Vibrations [] Horizontal Current: Inlet Pressure:

[J Does not reach full speed [ Leak [ Upside-down | Temp 1: Foreline Pressure:

[] Mechanical Contact [] Overtemperature | [] Other: Temp 2: Purge flow:

[ Cooling defective | OPERATION TIME:
TURBOCONTROLLER ERROR MESSAGE:

ION PUMPS/CONTROLLERS VALVES/COMPONENTS

[] Bad feedthrough [] Poor vacuum [] Main seal leak [] Bellows leak

[] Vacuum leak [1 High voltage problem [1 Solenoid failure [] Damaged flange
[ Error code on display [ Other [] Damaged sealing area [ Other

Customer application: Customer application:

LEAK DETECTORS INSTRUMENTS

[] Cannot calibrate [J No zero/high backround [J Gauge tube not working [] Display problem
[J Vacuum system unstable ~ [] Cannot reach test mode [J Communication failure ~ [] Degas not working
[] Failed to start [] Other [ Error code on display [] Other

Customer application: Customer application:

PRIMARY PUMPS DIFFUSION PUMPS

] Pump doesn’t start [J Noisy pump (describe) [] Heater failure [ Electrical problem
[] Doesn’t reach vacuum [] Over temperature [ Doesn’t reach vacuum  [] Cooling coil damage
[J Pump seized [ Other [J Vacuum leak [ Other

Customer application: Customer application:

FAILURE DESCRIPTION

(Please describe in detail the nature of the malfunction to assist us in performing failure analysis):

NOTA: Su richiesta questo documento é disponibile anche in Tedesco, Italiano e Francese.
REMARQUE : Sur demande ce document est également disponible en allemand, italien et francais.
HINWEIS: Auf Aufrage ist diese Unterlage auch auf Deutsch, Italienisch und Franzésisch erhdiltlich.




France and Benelux

Varian s.a.

7 Avenue des Tropiques

Z.A. de Courtaboeuf - B.P. 12

Les Ulis cedex (Orsay) 91941

France

Tel: (33) 169 86 3884

Fax: (33) 1 69 86 29 88

From Benelux Tel: (31) 118 67 1570
From Benelux Fax: (31) 118 67 15 69

Canada

Central coordination through:
Varian Vacuum Technologies

121 Hartwell Avenue

Lexington, MA 02421

USA

Tel: (781) 861 7200

Fax: (781) 860 5437

Toll Free # 1 (800) 882 7426

China

Varian Technologies - Beijing
Rm 1648 Central Tower South Wing
Beijing Junefield Plaza

No. 10 XuanWuMenWai Street
Beijing 100052

P.R. China

Tel: (86) 10 63108550

Fax: (86) 10 63100141

Toll Free: 800 820 6556

Germany and Austria
Varian Deutschland GmbH
Alsfelder Strasse 6

Postfach 11 14 35

64289 Darmstadt

Germany

Tel: (49) 6151 703 353

Fax: (49) 6151 703 302

India

Varian India PVT LTD
101-108, 1st Floor

1010 Competent House

7, Nangal Raya Business Centre
New Delhi 110 046

India

Tel: (91) 11 28521171

Fax: (91) 11 28521173

ltaly

Varian Inc.

Vacuum Technologies
Via F.lli Varian 54

10040 Leini, (Torino)

Italy

Tel: (39) 011 997 9 111
Fax: (39) 011 997 9 350

03/06

Sales and Service Offices

Japan

Varian Vacuum Technologies
Sumitomo Shibaura Building, 8th Floor
4-16-36 Shibaura

Minato-ku, Tokyo 108

Japan

Tel: (81) 35232 1253

Fax: (81) 3 5232 1263

Toll Free: 0120 655 040

Korea

Varian Technologies Korea, Ltd
Shinsa 2nd Bldg. 2F

966-5 Daechi-dong

Kangnam-gu, Seoul

Korea 135-280

Tel: (82) 2 3452 2452

Fax: (82) 2 3452 2451

Toll Free: 080 222 2452

Mexico

Varian, S. de R.L. de C.V.
Concepcion Beistegui No 109
Col Del Valle

C.P. 03100

Mexico, D.F.

Tel: (52) 5523 9465

Fax: (52) 5523 9472

Taiwan

Varian Technologies Asia Ltd.
14F-6, No.77, Hsin Tai Wu Rd., Sec. 1
Hsi chih, Taipei Hsien

Taiwan, R.O.C.

Tel: (886) 2 2698 9555

Fax: (886) 2 2698 9678

Toll Free: 0800 051342

UK and Ireland

Varian Ltd.

6 Mead Road

Oxford Industrial Park - Yarnton
Oxford OX5 1QU - England
Tel: (44) 1865 291570

Fax: (44) 1865 291571

United States

Varian Vacuum Technologies
121 Hartwell Avenue

Lexington, MA 02421

USA

Tel: (781) 861 7200

Fax: (781) 860 5437

Other Countries
Varian Inc.

Vacuum Technologies
Via F.lli Varian 54

10040 Leini, (Torino)

Italy

Tel: (39) 011 997 9 111
Fax: (39) 011 997 9 350

Customer Support & Service:

North America
Toll-Free: 1 800 882 7426
vil.technical.support@varianinc.com

Europe
Tel: 00 800 234 234 00
vit.technical.support @ varianinc.com

China
Toll-Free: 800 820 8266
vtc.technical.support@varianinc.com

Japan
Toll-Free: 0120 655 040
vtj.technical.support@varianinc.com

Korea
Toll-Free: 080 222 2452
vtk.technical.support@varianinc.com

Taiwan
Toll-Free: 0 800 051 342
vtw.technical.support@varianinc.com

Worldwide Web Site, Catalog
and Order On-line:
www.varianinc.com

Representative in most countries
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